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Markets in Miami-Ft. Lauderdale-Miami Beach MSA

Late Filed Exhibit 104
Page I of 114

Section 1

Page 1 of 14

Developed by Grouping Wire Centers

UNE Line Enterprise , Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts' &SA% “? Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 1
MIAMFLGR BellSouth 1 78,130 88% 15,066 29 0.00 7 7
Market 2 , :
FTLDFLCY BellSouth 1 67,867 59% 5,891 16 17.00 6 4
Market 3 .
MIAMFLAE BellSouth 1 95,775 52% 6,826 16 17.75 8 7
Market 4 s
FTLDFLMR BellSouth 1 112,251 52% 4,692 24 20.00 5 4
FTLDFLPL BellSouth 2 87,802 44% 2,526 22 41.25 10 5
FTLDFLCR BellSouth 1 66,537 46% 5,104 14 33.25 4 4
Average 88,863 48% 3,717 20 31.50
Market 5
MIAMFLPL BellSouth 1 96,854 93% 3,061 20 19.50 6 6
MIAMELWM BellSouth 1 58,124 51% 4,802 16 31.50 7 5
MIAMFLPB BeliSouth 1 62,333 56% 4,221 15 28.50 6 4
MIAMFLHL BellSouth 2 157,037 41% 3,471 19 42.75 7 6
MIAMFLRR BellSouth 2 79,895 53% 2,730 17 31.00 7 6
Average 90,849 58% 3,415 17 30.65
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
2Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Miami-Ft. Lauderdale-Miami Beach MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
UNE Line Enterprise ' Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts’ &SA% 2 Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 6
BCRTFLMA BeilSouth 1 95,932 50% 3,871 22 23.50 . 5 3
Market 7 :
WPBHFLAN BellSouth 1 54,805 61% 4,118 15 31.50 6 4
WPBHFLHH BellSouth 2 105,514 46% 2,805 15 42.25 5 4
WPBHFLRB BellSouth 2 68,213 49% 3,015 12 43.00 4 3
Average 76,177 51% 3,107 14 38.92
Market 8 s
PMBHFLFE BellSouth 2 102,773 42% 3,859 17 36.75 7 . 4
DRBHFLMA BellSouth 2 73,600 42% 2,936 12 52.00 4 -3
PMBHFLMA BellSouth 2 109,195 38% 3,534 15 49.75 8 5
FTLDFLOA BellSouth 1 87,844 35% 4,083 16 50.00 7 5
Average 90,213 38% 3,493 14 50.58
Market 9
MIAMFLBR BellSouth 1 64,051 43% 8,961 12 40.75 6 4
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
2Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines



Markets in Miami-Ft. Lauderdale-Miami Beach MSA
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Developed by Grouping Wire Centers

UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts’ &SA % "2 Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 10
HLWDFLWH BellSouth 2 123,975 36% 3,603 19 51.75 7 5
NDADFLGG BellSouth 2 48,121 40% 4,093 12 62.00 2 0
HLWDFLMA * BellSouth 1 66,144 38% 3,452 15 51.75 3 2
NDADFLOL BellSouth 1 44,268 43% 6,012 10 62.75 5 3
Average 55,206 40% 4,163 13 57.25
Market 11
BCRTFLBT BellSouth 1 38,855 66% 2,626 19 51.50 5 2
DLBHFLMA BellSouth 2 53,638 40% 3,148 8 72.50 3 1
Average 46,247 51% 2,905 14 62.00
Market 12
MIAMFLSO BellSouth 2 81,526 38% 2,975 13 55.50 6 4
MIAMFLCA BellSouth 2 119,427 25% 2,519 16 94.50 7 6
MIAMFLWD BellSouth 1 66,210 15% 3,451 8 116.25 4 1
PRRNFLMA BellSouth 2 112,119 40% 797 14 79.25 5 4
Average 94,821 31% 1,616 13 86.38
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
? Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines

Pagelof 114
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Markets in Miami-Ft. Lauderdale-Miami Beach MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
UNE Line  Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts' &SA% "2 Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 13
MIAMFLBA BellSouth 1 46,170 42% 6,726 10 60.00 5 2
MIAMFLFL BellSouth 1 44,734 38% 7,115 10, 70.25 2 2
MIAMFLME " BellSouth 1 33,647 59% 9,867 3 81.75 0 0
MIAMFILBC BellSouth 1 23,374 53% 6,083 5 83.00 2 1
MIAMFLAL BellSouth 2 49,959 52% 4,151 4 71.50 2 2
MIAMFLAP BellSouth 1 10,517 83% 2,858 6 104.25 2 1
MIAMFLKE BellSouth 1 9,928 37% 4,327 1 158.00 2 0
MIAMFLNS BellSouth 2 48,092 ~ 42% 3,461 5 83.50 5 3
MIAMFLSH BellSouth 2 62,659 44% 4,020 6 63.25 2 2
MIAMFLIC BellSouth 1 46,065 26% 5,664 5 119.50 5 2
MIAMFLOL BellSouth 2 51,984 48% 2,683 6 76.00 4 3
MIAMFLNM BellSouth 1 39,706 36% 4,849 7 87.00 3 1
NDADFLBR BeliSouth 2 56,669 36% 2,589 8 86.00 2 1
NDADFLAC BellSouth 1 60,961 35% 4,516 g 72.50 3 2
Average 41,748 42% 4,205 ] 86.89
Market 14
WPBHFLGR BellSouth 2 75,761 39% 1,091 14 72.00 3 2
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
*Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Developed by Grouping Wire Centers

UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts' & SA % "? Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 15
FTLDFLJA BellSouth 2 84,806 33% 2,000 15 75.75 6 4
FTLDFLSU BellSouth 1 65,223 30% 3,873 7 92.50 4 2
HLWDFLPE BellSouth . 2 113,121 29% 1,504 20 92.00 7 3
Average 87,717 31% 1,957 14 86.75
Market 16
PMBHFLCS BellSouth 2 81,618 36% 2,099 11 74.75 4 1
Market 17 s
WPBHFLGA BeliSouth 2 121,489 27% 1,859 15 97.25 6 3
WPBHFLLE BeliSouth 2 61,485 33% 2,732 8 90.75 3 2
BYBHFLMA BellSouth 2 81,273 30% 1,548 1 97.25 2 2
Average 88,082 29% 1,882 11 95.08
Market 18
JPTRFLMA BellSouth 2 61,692 36% 989 7 105.50 3 1
WPBHFLRP BellSouth 3 56,831 31% 296 8 143.75 0 0
DLBHFLKP BellSouth 2 49,407 22% 1,770 6 145.25 2 1
BCRTFLSA BellSouth 2 72,118 23% 1,690 11 114.00 3 1
Average 60,012 28% 738 8 127.13
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
2 Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines

Page5of 114
Section ]
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Markets in Miami-Ft. Lauderdale-Miami Beach MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
UNE Line  Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Courgsl &SA % 1? Density  Collocators Index ~ CLECs CLECs
Market 19 )
HLWDFLHA  BellSouth 1 32,443 2% 6,034 5 111.50 2 1
Market 20
PMBHFLTA BellSouth 1 49,305 22% 3,547 -5 130.25 4 2
FTLDFLSG BellSouth 1 8,607 87% 1,369 0 168.25 2 1
FTLDFLWN BellSouth 2 17,890 29% 1,186 5 168.50 3 3
BLGLFLMA BellSouth 2 13,38% 40% 271 0 214.25 0 0
PAHKFLMA BeliSouth 2 4,472 29% 203 0 269.75 0 0
Average 18731 33% 878 2 190.20
Market 21
HMSTFLNA BellSouth 3 9,913 36% 381 0 222.25 0 0
HMSTFLHM BeliSouth 3 40,805 35% 254 <2 178.25 ¢ 0
Average 25,359 35% 272 1 200.25
Notes:

!Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
?Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Jacksonville MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
UNE Line  Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts' &SA% 2 Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 1
JCVLFLCL BellSouth 1 75,150 66% 3,660 26 13.50 6 4
Market 2 ¢
JCVLFLSJ BellSouth 2 76,016 53% 3,112 18 26.25 7 4
JCVLFLSM BellSouth 1 35,437 63% 3,715 19 ° 43.75 5 3
Average 55,727 56% 3,281 19 35.00
Market 3 - ,
JCVLFLRV BellSouth 2 46,@57 39% 2,357 1t 84.00 5 4
JCVLFLNO BellSouth 2 48,448 44% 590 10 100.75 3 . 3
Average . 47,553 42% 933 11 92.38
Market 4 )
JCVLFLAR BellSouth 2 40,218 39% 2,129 12 88.50 4 4
JCVLFLBW BellSouth 2 42,825 33% 1,101 11 115.75 4 4
JCVLFLIT BellSouth 1 6,834 97% 5,720 3 119.00 1 1
MNDRFLAV BellSouth 2 10,689 46% - 6,148 7 100.00 3 3
Average 25,142 41% 1,657 8 105.81

Notes:
! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model

2 Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special acccés‘§ines) / total lines
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Markets in Jacksonville MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts' &SA% "2 Density  Collocators Index ) CLECs CLECs
Market $
MNDRFLLO . BellSouth 2 49,467 33% 1,008 12 110.00 8 3
ORPKFLMA BellSouth 2 33,054 32% 1,246 8 131.00 4 2
JCVLFLWC BeliSouth 2 47,544 23% 607 8 156.25 5 3
Average 43,355 29% 845 9 132.42
Market 6 _
JCBHFLMA BellSouth 2 41,136 31% 2,118 11 111,50 6 2
Market 7 3 i
STAGFLMA BellSouth 3 33,179 45% 177 10 135.50 2 i 2
Market 8 )
.+ JCVLFLFC BellScuth 1 25,831 24% 2,059 °5 160.25 2 2
JCVLFLLF BellSouth 3 45,409 26% 399 6 165.75 2 2
JCVLFLOW BellSouth 3 25,169 ' 38% 295 3 174.50 2 2
JCBHFLAB BellSouth 2 12,518 15% - 962 0 252.75 1 1
FTGRFLMA BellSouth 3 517 2% 65 0 349.00 1 1
JCVLFLIA BellSouth 2 924 72% 227 0 232.00 1 1
JCBHFLSP BellSouth 1 5,835 33% 522 0 233.75 2 1
YULEFLMA BellSouth 3 3,560 4% 79 0 326.75 0 0
FRBHFLFP BellSouth 2 19,513 30% 375 2 206.25 0 0
Average 14,181 28% 341 1 242.59
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtainéd from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
2 Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Jacksonville MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers

UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant s
CLLI Company Zone Counts' &SA% "? Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs K ‘
Market 9 L F
ORPXFLRW BellSouth 2 19,595 22% 1,219 3 195.00 2 1 1
MNDRFLLW BellSouth 3 5,157 17% 118 0 \z 303.75 2 1 '
MDBGFLPM BellSouth 3 15,008 14% 145 0 * 28425 1 1 :
GCSPFLCN BellSouth 3 10,322 29% 75 0._ 268.25 1 1
MXVLFLMA BellSouth 3 2,316 20% 41 0 322.50 0 0 i
BLDWFLMA BellSouth 3 2,151 22% 45 0 315.50 0 0
KYHGFLMA BellSouth 3 6,580 14% 83 0 309.50 0 0
Average 7,275 19% 86 0 300.00
Market 10
PNVDFLMA BellSouth . 2 18,543 24% 400 4 205.25 2 1
Market 11 i K
STAGFLSH BellSouth 2 15,887 29% 303 1 % 22500 0 0 f'
STAGFLBS BellSouth 2 9,628 20% 1,131 0 245.50 0 0
Average 12,758 26% 419 1 235.25 -
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
?Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
**Proprietary** )
UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts ' &SA% "? Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 1
WSSDFLXA Verizon 1 64,495 64% 4,155 .- 22.25 9 7
Market 2 ~
CLWRFLXA Verizon i 74,732 50% - 3,774 33.50 9 7
CNSDFLXA Verizon | 72,486 . 42% 2,965 61.00 7 5
PNLSFLXA Verizon 1 76,442 51% 3,533 39.75 8 6
Average 74,553 47% 3,395 44.75
Market 3 -
BHPKFLXA Verizon 1 38,276 83% 5,839 43.25 9 5
HYPKFLXA Verizon 1 34,247 55% 4,235 66.25 6 4
SWTHFLXA Verizon 1 68,701 48% 2,765 4575 9 7
TAMPFLXX Verizon 1 40,499 80% 7,459 ¢ 47.50 9 7
Average 45,431 64% 4,046 50.69
Market 4 ; .
SPBGFLXA Verizon 1 65,528 51% 3,517 46.00 6 4
Notes:

! Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
?Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers

**Proprietary**

UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts ' &SA% "? Density  Collocators Index CLEGs CLECs
Market 5
TAMPFLXE Verizon 2 65,358 71% 1,287 - 50.00 8 6
YBCTFLXA . Verizon 2 25,995 70% 1,983 ¢ 97.00 5 3
Average 45,677 71% 1,430 _ 73.50
Market 6
FHSDFLXA Verizon 1 35,437 81% 3,030 76.75 5 4
BAYUFLXA Verizon 1 54,938 44% 3,095 84.00 5 3
Average 45,188 58% 3,069 80.38
Market 7 .
CRWDFLXA Verizon 1 79,387 37% 1,858 83.25 7 4
SLSPFLXA Verizon 1 51,846 40% 2,741 89.75 6 4
UNVRFLXA Verizon 1 48,846 48% 2,708 : 83.00 6 4
SMNLFLXA Verizon 2 28,382 35% 2,348 141.25 5 3
TMTRFLXA Verizon 1 48,230 : 34% 2,458 118.25 5 3
Average 51,338 39% - 2,304 ) - 103.10

Notes: ]
''Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model

? Enterprise & SA % = {multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
**Proprietary**
UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts ' &SA% “? Density  Collocators Index ~ CLECs CLECs
Market 8
PSDNFLXA Verizon 1 51,127 41% 3,205 - 91.75 5 2
SKWYFLXA - Verizon 2 41,129 42% 2,839 Tt 107.75 6 4
SGBEFLXA Verizon 1 21,928 41% 3,443 _ 148.25 3 1
LLMNFLXA Verizon 1 59,140 31% 2,577 118.50 6 4
SPBGFLXS Verizon 1 26,949 25% 1,887 199.25 3 1
GNDYFLXA Verizon 1 33,517 40% 2,795 117.25 5 3
NGBHFLXA Verizon 1 65,883 " 32% 2,450 110.25 5 4
INRKFLXX Verizon 1 25,098 24% 2,197 199.75 3 1
LRGOFLXA Verizon 1 53,150 36% 2,668 114.00 5 3
Average . 40,849 34% 2,547 139.38
Market 9
STGRFLXA Verizon 1 63,718 34% 1,791 ¢ 108.50 6 3
DNDNFLXA Verizon 1 33,423 29% 2,360 168.00 4 1
TRSPFLXA Verizon 2 56,176 32% 1,194 148.00 5 2
OLDSFLXA Verizon 1 17,510 48% - 886 _ 153.25 5 3
NPRCFLXA Verizon 2 66,442 31% 1,302 133.50 5 2
Average 47,454 33% 1,416 142.25
Notes:

' Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
2 Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
**Proprietary**
UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts ' &SA% Density  Collocators Index ~ CLEGs CLECs
Market 10
BRNDFLXA Verizon 2 79,512 33% 713 .- 111.00 7 5
PTCYFLXA - Verizon 3 40,031 38% 287 < 178.75 0 0
Average 59,772 34% 477 . 144.88
Market 11
WLCRFLXA Verizon 1 53,629 30% 3,223 132.50 5 3
BYSHFLXA Verizon 1 34 41% 16 291.25 2 0
Average 26,832 30% 2,857 211.88
Notes:

" Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
*Enterprise & SA % = (multi-linc business lincs + special access lines) / total lines
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Markets in Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA
Developed by Grouping Wire Centers
**Proprietary**
UNE Line Enterprise Number of Total  Significant
CLLI Company Zone Counts ' &SA% b2 Density  Collocators Index CLECs CLECs
Market 12
HDSNFLXA Verizon 2 52,048 25% 939 . 171.25 2 0
MNLKFLXA Verizon 2 8,432 18% 216 B 285.25 1 0
WWSPFLSH BeliSouth 2 43,098 16% 597 _ 216.75 0 0
SNSPFLXA Verizon 1 17,891 17% 1,038 228.00 3 1
WWSPFLHI BellSouth 3 19,105 23% 278 248.75 0 0
LNLKFLXA Verizon 3 9,989 32% 116 252.25 0 0
KYSTFLXA Verizon 2 12,605 22% 223 266.00 4 2
LUTZFLXA Verizon 2 14,941 33% 351 224.25 4 2
WLCHFLXA Verizon 2 13,664 31% 222 239.50 4 2
SNANFLXA United Tel Co 2,929 24% 36 300.25
DDCYFLXA United Tel Co 15,469 35% 147 199.25
THNTFLXA Verizon 3 8,650 30% 150 261.50 0 0
TLCHFLXA United Tel Co 4,507 14% 78 ‘ 304.75
ZPHYFLXA Verizon 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A 2 1
Average 17,179 24% 279 245.98
Market 13
ALFAFLXA Verizon 2 18,659 28% 330 233.00 2 0
RSKNFLXA Verizon 3 17,139 28% 380 233.00 0 0
PNCRFLXA Verizon 3 5,119 21% 72 300.75 0 0
WIMMFLXA Verizon 3 14,064 22% 127 270.75 0 ¢
Average 13,745 26% 194 259.38
Notes:

' Line counts, enterprise and special access counts are obtained from the FCC's Hybrid Cost Proxy Model
% Enterprise & SA % = (multi-line business lines + special access lines) / total lines
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Map 9: Recommended Geographic Markets in the Jacksonville MSA

Legend

Geographic Markets 6

R
]2
[ J]s
[]4
[ s

17
RE:
[T e
[ J10
[ 1n

D Jacksonville MSA

Docket No. 030851-TP
Late Filed Exhibit 104
Page 16 of 114

Section 2

Page 2 of 3




Map 10: Recommended Geographic Markets in the Tampa MSA
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Geographic Market Area Analysis
Introduction

In order to fulfill the Late Filed Exhibit request, we analyzed data for wire centers in three
Florida MSAs, We followed a multi-step process, starting with quantitative data for wire centets of
each major ILEC: [BefiSouth, Sprint (7k/a Central and United), and Vesizon (Fk/a GTE Florida)]. We
ranked each wire center with respect to the following factors: total nymber of Tines; the mtio of
enterprise lines to total lines, the number of lines per square mile (density), and the total mimber of
camriers collocated at the wire center. We then combined these rankings by giving them equal weight in
the form of an index value,

In peneral, the data sets were selected, and the index structured, to be suggestive of the
tikelihood of mare extensive CLEC activity cutrently or in the future, In other wards, a ower index
vale suggests a goeater Hikelibood hat CLECS will conclnde that it is economically foasible 0 serve
mass market customers in that wire center using their own switch {either now or in the future). These
index vahues were then used, in conjunction with information conoeming atrline distances, UNE mate
zones, and other factors, in identifying contiguous groups of wire centers with reasonably homogeneous
characteristics,

Step by Step Analytical Process g

First, weé sslected a Single high density wire center in the $iate as a base for the index. We
started with the MIAMFLGR wire center, It is centrally located in downtown Miami, has the highest
Ting density in the state, one of the highest line oounts, and is experiencing a high level of collocation
sctivity.

Second, data for all of the remaining major ILEC wire centers in the state were sorted and

1
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compared to the initial wire center, Each wire center was sorted with respect to the total number of
lines served. The initially selected wire center was assigned a ranking of 0, All other wire centers were
ranked in order, based upon how closely they compared with the initially selected wire center, For
instance, a wire center with slightly fewer lines wes assigned 8 ranking of 1, the wire center with the
next fewest lines was given g tanking of 2, and 5o forth. The seme basic process wis used to develop
rankings using each of the data sets mentioned earfier,

The initially selected wire center {ie,, MIAMFLGR) was assigned an index value of 0,
regardiess of where it might otherwise have been mnked, Where the data for other wire centers fell
both shove and below the comesponding data for the initially selected wire center, this was
scoommaotated by ranking the other wire centers in both directions, based upon their proximity o the
initiplly selected wire ¢enter®s data, Thus, for example, MIAMFLGR is experiencing the second
highest collocation activity in the state, The wire center with the maost collocation activity {e.g.,
ORLDFLMA) was assigned g ranking of 1, indicating it is ranked one step higher than the initially
sehected wire center, The wire center with the third highest level of eollocation activity was also
assigned a ranking of 1, indicating that it is ranked one step lower than the initial wire center, This
spproach is concephually sound, because our goal was to s0rt wire centers on the basis of the degree 1o
which they share characteristics that are similar 10 those of the benchmark wire center (ie.,
MIAMFLGR). A wire :::ntc'r that has slightly more, or slightly less collocation activity, (regardless of
the direction c-ﬁiue diﬂ‘aené) is ene step remaved from the :mnanyselected wire center. Other wire
centers {with even more disparate collocation activity) are logically ranked farther away from the initialty
selected wine center. (See the worksheet pages “Line Sorts,” “Ent&SA% Sorts,” “Line Density Sorts,”
and “Collocation Sorts™ for details of the sorting process),

Third, cnee the sonting and indaxing peocess was completed for each variablz {total Tiws,
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propartion of enterpeise lines, line density, and number of collocating camierg), the index values for each
wire center were combited 1 develop a cumulative index valug for each wire center, Since we were
not aware of any compelling reason to give greater weight to particular factars, we gave the sune
\\'eig}momchofdaefowvariablﬁG.e.ﬂwhdﬂfmlineswasghmﬂ]esameweiglnasﬂeindm(fm
collocation). The resuhing index values ranged from O (for the initially sefected wire center) to
approximately 370. In total, we indexed 417 major [LEC wire centers. This process allowed us to
syﬁmmﬁmlbidmﬁfymwhemmn&mmkﬁmﬂmmrmﬁvdysmﬂhrmmm
(sinceﬁ:cywerea!lhﬂmedrdaﬁvemthmbmﬂnmk).mmmﬁsdnﬁmmduwmwtm
relatively dissimilar characteristics, (For details, see the warksheet page ksbeled “Indexing ™)

Fourth, we looked closely at each of the wire centers that was adjacent to the initially selected
wire center, During this step we looked at maps showing the location of each wire center, a3 well as
data showing the aitline distance from the initially selected wire center, Airline distance between wire
centers was calculated using standard industry practice, (For details, see the worksheet labeled
«_Dristance Cales” for distance calculations between wire centes bassd upon Vertical and Horizontal
coordinates). We also considered the UNE mate zone. Any eontighous wire center with an index value
that was similar to the initially selected wire center and that fell within the same UNE rate 20n¢ was
considered 8 very good candidate for grouping with the initial wire center. To achieve a reasonably
sonall number of geomphumﬂmaclummmmemtmaweférdaxedMWW while still
m‘tsunngﬁmtwchgmupmcludedmsonablylnmogeneous wire centers, As wire centers were
selected for prouping, we sequentially considered other configuous wire centers, until we repched &
point where we had developed a reasonably well defined geographic area with sufficiently
homogeneous wire ¢enters,

Once these initial groupings had been developed, we started the process over again, by
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selecting another wire center with the Jowest renaining index valus in the relevant aren and comparing it
with the index valnes of the other rermining wire centery in that particular MSA, The detaily of this
ferative process are displayed on the numerically labeled worksheet pages following the . Initial
Cluster” worksheets.

Description of Underlying Data and Sources

Wire center line count and density data from the FOC’s Symthesis or Hybrid Caost Proxy Model
(HCPM) was used in the sorting process. This data can be downloaded from the FCC's website at
httpwrenw. foogoviwebitapd/hepm/,  Data from this model was also used 1o estimate the extent to
which enterprise customers are present in esch wire center, These data are significant because CLECS
wmamamedmamcmbecwseofﬂwmwmﬂformﬁmﬂymngmmpﬁseum
my&dhﬁahowonmkaﬂyfwbbmmm@mﬂ&wmu&nﬂswm&cwdwdw&d
in the following manner; Single-line business lineg were subtracted fiom total business lines to develop
gn estimate of multifine business fines, Voice grade equivalent special access lines were added to the
Tatter number to develop an estinate of the number of enterprise lines, This estimate was divided by
total Tines (including voice grade equivalent special access tines), to develop the relative proportion of
enterprise lines present in each wire center,

With respect 1o the BellSouth and Veerizon wire centers, we also used data that indicates the
1otalnumberoi‘§aniusmngcatedinwch“&mm. waem:&smnotnecesmﬂy serving mass
market customers thropgh that collacation facility, and in some cases the carrier may only use the
collocation facility for spectal or switched access senvices. To the extent available, this data was also
used, because it provides a further, independent indication of the extent to which the characteristics of

ench win: center are Tikely to attract competitive activity {cumently or in the fiture). The BeltSouth



collocation data was downloaded from BellSouth’s tienntal review filing websits Jocated at
hitp://bellsoutheorp.com/policy/rignninlreview/filings/2003-12-033A_INTER_ATTACH_55.pdf.

The Verizon data is claimed to be confidential; it was obtained from DN 10462-03 {Bates Stamp page
968). Collocation data for the Sprint wire centers was not readily available; instad, an estimate was
used, based upan regression coefficients derived from the BellSouth and Vetizon coliocation data.

Results

We developed a total of 45 markets, with an sverage of 3.3 wire centers in each market, Table
1 below summarizes the number of wire centers and the mumber of recommended markets in each
MSA,

Table 1
Recommended Geographic Market Data

MSA Number of Wire Centerg Numiber of Markets
Miami - Fort Lauderdale - Miami Beach 64 21
Jacksonville ' 33 11
Tampa - St. Petersburg - Clearwater 531 13

T
KD v
3 o,

Map 8 shows the 21 peographic market areas we developed for the Miami MSA. Maps © - 10 show
the analogous geographic market areas we developed for the Jacksonville and Tampa MSAs,

! Includes 48 Verizon (Former GTE Florida), 3 Sprint (Former United), and 2 BellSouth wire
centers, The Verizon Zephyrhills wire center (ZPHYFLXA) was missing from the undertying FCC
Model dats and is not included in this total. However, the Zephyrhills wire center was grouped with the
Tampa Market 12 wire centers,
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respectively,

To illustrate the potential impact of defining small groups of hamogencus wire centets s
individual markets we have included two cotumng of additional data, providing estimates of the number
of “triggering”™ CLECs in each market, based upon data meceived from BeliSouth and Verizon. For this
puposz, we relied on date provided in BellSouth’s response o Staff*s 4" Requests for Production and
Vetizon’s FULP SURREBUTTAL ATTACHMENT 1-0O0Nxls, BeliSouth’s response to Staff’s 4%
mefwmmhmhﬁmdm&ege&ymgmmﬂacummmd
the correspanding number of customer Jocations by wire center, These data are reproduced in the
column labeled “Total CLECs™ on the Executive Summary workpepers, For additional perspective,
we also included 2 column labeled “Significant CLECS™ which excludes data for CLECS that are not
serving at least 7 customer locations in a wire center. An amalogous procedure was performed on the
Verizon data; excluding CLECS whose data was not available at the wire center level or they are not
serving a significant npmber of customers in a particular wire center,

These columns help illustrate the potential impact of 8 specific market definition on the issue of
whether or not the self-provisioning “trigger” has been pulled. They are not offered a proof that
CLECs are, or are not, serving mass market customers in any particular market. Needless to say, it will
be necessary for the Commission 1o reconcile conflicting data responm and reach conclusions
regarding v.hethet in fact each of ﬂmeCII..ECsmeetmeapphmb[c T'RO requirements, For purposes
ofﬁnsemhl,mmhedmmmvdymﬁw BellSouthdemzmdam,mﬂwutvenf)mﬂw
eppropriatensss of this data,
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Offset
AR Total Lines Ent&SA Density Collocation  Cumutative
ARCHFLMA 315 351 353 287 326.5
BCRTFLBT 108 12 78 8 515
BCRTFLMA 12 46 33 3 235
BCRTFLSA 13 273 112 58 114
BGPIFLMA 308 395 292 287 320.5
BKVLFLJF 120 204 305 214 210.75
BLDWFLMA 338 286 351 287 3155
BLGLFLMA 218 100 252 287 214,25
BNNLFLMA 294 348 376 287 325.75
BRSNFLMA 331 383 380 287 345.25
BYBHFLMA 5 210 116 58 97.25
CCBHFLAF 369 3 179 287 209.5
CCBHFLMA 154 177 88 154 14325
CDKYFLMA 374 362 395 287 3545
CFLDFLMA 287 329 372 287 318.75
CHPLFLJA 282 299 368 287 309
CNTMFLLE 231 180 273 287 24275
COCOFLMA 29 195 168 58 1125
COCOFLME 129 154 182 154 154,75
CSCYFLBA 343 400 392 287 355.5
DBRYFLDL 183 345 163 287 2445
DBRYFLMA 255 309 209 287 265
DELDFLMA 107 119 216 181 155.75
DLBHFLKP 7 288 110 112 145,25
DLBHFLMA 57 o8 55 80 725
DLSPFLMA 319 327 - 316 287 312,25
DNLNFLWM 226 339 343 287 298.75
DRBHFLMA 9 89 83 47 &2
DYBHFLFN 326 164 172 287 23725
DYBHFLMA 27 64 140 35 66.5
DYBHFLOB 86 187 255 112 160
DYBHFLOS 249 364 128 287 257
DYBHFLPO 25 293 136 96 1378
EGLLFLBG 45 185 151 80 1155
EGLLFLIH 143 265 117 181 176.5
EORNFLMA 272 287 317 287 290.75
FLBHFLMA 299 333 250 287 292.25
FRBHFLFP 176 212 223 214 206.25
FTGRFLMA 380 393 336 287 349
FTLOFLCR 20 62 16 35 33.25
FTLDFLCY 18 21 12 17 17
FTLDFLJA 8 170 101 24 75.75
FTLDFLMR 22 36 20 2 20
FTLDFLOA 10 143 30 17 50 ,
FTLDFLPL 9 72 81 3 41,25 ! .
FTLDFLSG 261 o1 14 287 168.25 e e :
FTLDFLSU H 211 32 96 925 o
FTLDFLWN 188 219 139 128 168.5
FTPRFLMA 10 165 248 96 129.76
GCSPFLCN 239 221 326 287 268.25
GCVLFLMA 311 368 381 287 336,75
GENVFLMA 329 344 342 287 3255
GLBRFLMC 163 208 173 243 196.75
GSVLFLMA 19 148 188 42 99.25
GSVLFLNW 189 149 194 154 174
HAVNFLMA 286 374 334 287 320.25
HBSDFLMA 232 310 214 243 249.75
HLNVFLMA 222 246 307 287 265.5
HLWDFLHA 130 178 10 128 1115
HLWDFLMA 23 115 45 24 51.75
HLWDFLPE 23 220 19 6 92
HLWDFLWH 27 134 38 8 51.75
HMSTFLHM 100 142 257 214 178.25
HMSTFLNA 244 137 221 287 22225
HTISFLMA 216 236 159 243 2135
HWTHFLMA v 295 386 373 287 335.25 ¢
ISLMFLMA 314 163 186 287 2375
JAY_FLMA 313 347 398 287 336.25
JCBHFLAB 224 348 152 287 25275
JCBHFLMA g7 194 97 58 111.5
JCBHFLSP 285 166 197 287 233.75
JCVLFLAR 102 108 96 47 88.5
JCVLFLBW 95 167 143 58 115,75
JCVLFLCL 5 11 37 1 135
JCVLFLFC 150 264 98 128 160.25

JCVLFLIA 37 7 263 287 232



JCVLFLIT
JCVLFLLF
JCVLFLNO
JCVLFLOW
JCVLFLRV
JCVLFLSY
JCVLFLSM
JCVLFLWC
JPTRFLMA
KYHGFLMA
KYLRFLLS
KYLRFLMA
KYWSFLMA
LKCYFLMA
LKMRFLMA
LYHNFLOH
MCNPFLMA
MDBGFLPM
MIAMFLAE
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLGR
MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLPL
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
MIAMFLWM
MICCFLBB
MLBRFLMA
MLTNFLRA
MNDRFLAV
MNDRFLLO
MNDRFLLW
MNSNFLMA
MRTHFLVE
MXVLFLMA
NDADFLAC
NDADFLBR
NDADFLGG
NDADFLOL
NKLRFLMA
NSBHFLMA
NWBYFLMA
OKHLFLMA
OLTWFLLN
ORLDFLAP
ORLDFLCL
ORLDFLMA
ORLDFLPC
ORLDFLPH
ORLDFLSA
ORPKFLMA
ORPKFLRW
OVIDFLCA
PACEFLPV
PAHKFLMA
PCBHFLNT
PLCSFLMA
PLTKFLMA
PMBHFLCS
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLTA
PMPKFLMA
PNCYFLCA
PNCYFLMA
PNSCFLBL
PNSCFLFP
PNSCFLHC
PNSCFLPB
PNSCFLWA
PNVDFLMA

279

121

243
122
105

78

40
13

39

51
262
25
153

70
289
379
228

43

o
348

318
325
333

20

14
15
28
61
127
175
141
210
298
139
178
168

16
18
72

242

1

276
92
184

245

69
116
108

16
277
135
354
153
229
101
281

23
272
391

37

82

7
2585
118

91
250
123

113
317

39
359
147
214

60
174
338
355
201
308
146
132

95

81
182

-+ 252

381
373
401
249
40
10

79
24
184
289
259
308

150
306
284
136

83
117
282
402
aan

85

108
292
326
294
266

14
218
191
246

56

36
189
180
318
165
146

85
340
170
283
380
293

213
169
287

149
301
416
175
359
21
79
29
"
231

369
339
386
148

22
125
105

83
133
135
202
285
272
212
219
314

98

40

39
338
277
161
100
137
258
2865
176
217

181
12

181
58
12

80

287
287
287
243
287
154
243
287
287

17

12

i28
47
17
€8

128
243
181

128
112
24

14
112

80
17
287
24
214
96
47
287
287
287
287
80
80
47
68
287
181
287
287
287
35
12

17
14

181
181
214
287
181
287
243

58

14

24
128
287
243
128

24

75
243
287

154

119
165.75
100.75

1745

2625
43.75
15625
105.5
309.5
216.25
23025
1375
266.25
145.25
2515
3535
284.25
17.756
7185
104.25

83
40.75
94.5
70.25

42.75
1185

158
81.75

835
76
285
185
31
63,25
555
116.25
31.5
280.25
91,28
217
100
110
303.76
359.25
22275
3225
725
86

62
62,75
262
185
33875
331
351.75
113
415
11.75
44,25
5§7.25
455
131
195
195.75
256.25
269.76
170.5
247.25
252.25
74.75
36.75
49.75
130.25
3405
283.25
101

53

82
2555
288.5
160.5
20525
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PRRNFLMA
PRSNFLFD
PTSLFLMA
PTSLFLSO
SBSTFLFE
SBSTFLMA
SGKYFLMA
SNFRFLMA
STAGFLBS
STAGFLMA
STAGFLSH
STRTFLMA
SYHSFLCC
TRENFLMA
TTVLFLMA
VERNFLMA
VRBHFLBE
VRBHFLMA
WELKFLMA
WPBHFLAN
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLGR
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRB
WPBHFLRP
WWSPFLRI
WWSPFLSH
YNFNFLMA
YNTWFLMA
YULEFLMA
ABDLFLXA
ALFAFLXA
ALTRFLXA
ANMRFLXA
BARTFLXA
BAYUFLXA
BBPKFLXA
BHPKFLXA
BRBAFLXA
BRJTFLXA
BRNDFLXA
BRTNFLXX
BYSHFLXA
CLWRFLXA
CNSDFLXA
CRWDFLXA
CYGRFLXA
DNDNFLXA
DUNDFLXA
ENWDFLXA
FHSDFLXA
FRSTFLXA
GNDYFLXA
HDSNFLXA
HGLDFLXA
HNCYFLXA
HNCYFLXN
HYPKFLXA
INLKFLXA
INRKFLXX
KYSTFLXA
LGBKFLXA
LKALFLXA
LKLDFLXA
LKLDFLXE
LKLDFLXN
LKWLFLXA
LKWLFLXE
LEMNFLXA
LNLKFLXA
LRGOFLXA
LUTZFLXA
MLBYFLXA
MNLKFLXA
MYCYFLXA
NGBHFLXA
NPRCFLXA
NRPTFLXA
NRSDFLXA
OLDSFLXA
OSPRFLXA
PKCYFLXA
PLMTFLXA
PLSLFLXA
PNCRFLXA

21

179

197
322

247
125

323

312
174
181
340
269
186

316
110

377

387
12

202
124
278
144
16
291
123

62
109
207
307
118

156

267
303

45
162
134
194

241

59
205
251
263

24
21
190
132
192
253

147
126

315
158
217
314
97
191
307

218
102

325
193
403
242
173
404

18
235
106

61
169

48
199
279
340
370
312
387
126
232

243

241
297

162
379
193
130

240
296
200
141
281
24
206
410

210
403
142
207
356

28
104
144

67

72

244
249
190
389
377
321
185
232
3r7c
i1
239

57
303

13
126
393
174
192
399

106
226

89
304
198

59
337

133

180
279

24
383

114
286
121
205
245
243
348

302

230
236
267
409

87
127
242
132
156
183

196
107
329

35
287
181
214
287
243
287

58
287

243
112
287
287
112
287
287

287
24
24

24

80

47

80
287
243
287
287
287
214
287
287
287
287
154
287

287
287

243
287

47

80

96
243
243
287
287
128
287
181
214
243
287
287

287
287
287
287
287
154
243
243
287
287
154
287
181
287
287
287
287
154
181
287
287
214
287
287
287
287
287

7925

197
17025
304.75

2485
3255
121.75
2455
135.5

108.5
3860.75
321.75
147
359.5
220.75
115
34525
315
97.25
72
4225
90,75
43
143.75
248.75
216.75
34225
3265
326.75
177.25
233
34425
242

190.5

3105
4325
158.5
358.75
111
1415
20126
335
61
83.25
22725
168
292.25
219
76.75
297.75
117.26
17125
178.25
258.25
325.75
66.25
341.75
199.75
266
206.75
286
95.75
182.5
22275
208.75
326.5
1185
25225
114
22425
212
28525
348.75
110.25
1335
270
168
15325
239
29825
216.75
190.25
300.75
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PNLSFLXA
POINFLXA
PRSHFLXA
PSDNFLXA
PTCYFLXA
RSKNFLXA
SARKFLXA
SEKYFLXA
SGBEFLXA
SKWYFLXA
SLSPFLXA
SMNLFLXA
SNSPFLXA
SPBGFLXA
SPBGFLXS
SPRGFLXA
SRSTFLXA
SSDSFLXA
STGRFLXA
SWTHFLXA
TAMPFLXE
TAMPFLXX
THNTFLXA
TMTRFLXA
TRSPFLXA
UNVRFLXA
VENCFLXA
VENCFLXS
WIMMFLXA
WLCHFLXA
WLCRFLXA
WNHNFLXC
WSSDFLXA
YBCTFLXA
ALFRFLXA
BAKRFLXA
BNFYFLXA
CFVLFLXA
CHLKFLXA
CRVWFLXA
CTDLFLXA
DESTFLXA
DFSPFLXA
ELFDFLXA
FRPTFLXA
FTWBFLXA
FTWBFLXB
FTWBFLXC
GDRGFLXA
GLDLFLXA
GNVLFLXA
GNWDFLXA
HRFDFLXA
KGLKFLXA
LEE FLXA
LWTYFLXA
MALNFLXA
MDSNFLXA
MNTIFLXA
MRNNFLXA
PANCFLXA
PNLNFLXA
RYHLFLXA
SGBHFLXA
SHLMFLXA
SNDSFLXA
SNRSFLXA
SPCPFLYA
STMKFLXA
STRKFLXA
TLHSFLXA
TLHSFLXB
TLHSFLXC
TLHSFLXD
TLHSFLXF
TLHSFLXG
TLHSFLXH
VLPRFLXA
WSTVFLXA
ALSPFLXA
ALVAFLXA
APPKFLXA
ARCDFLXA
ASTRFLXA
AVPKFLXA
BCGRFLXA

347
332

103
193
305
221
166

98

142
187

26
146
106

44
37
15
28

101

258
76

74
112
152
214
217

89

32
149
350
327
270
300
354
170
366

252
342
337
117
138
310
351
378
368
358
384
385
370
364
363
288
275
195
367
372
373
353
230
344
271
376
383
245

131
104

140
304
248
165
386

328

203
360
206
382

42
382
285

122

67
298
93
86

151
335
4
261
168
30
110
160
57

213
157
186

55
198
303
283
188
207
125

14

350
304
183
390
405

78
369
379
156

15
360

31

51
189
319
389
388
356
330
394
406

-407

311
76
248
58
359
408
398
190
133
334
114
409
410
59
13
73
80

144

382
1456
411

43

20
107
203
341
197
412

4
an
397

247

108
47

7
91
147
42
103
177
48
171
109
69
129

288

86
138

75
156
154
299
266

51
160

26
102
401
400
366
374
407
269
387

350
360
354

52
204
201
388
413
414
406
331
396
412
§78
402
328
g4
33
371
411
408
357
120
362
271
405
391
320

18
113
235
208
285
348
203
215
355

70
2
199
341

284
300

75

287
154
243
287
287
287
287
181
128
181
243

75

- 287

243
112
243
128

42

35

80
287
154
214
128
287
287
287
287
214
154

17
128
243
243
214
287
287
128
287
243
181
154
243

75

214
243
287
287
243
243
287
287
287
243
181
214
128
287
287
287
214
154
243
181
287
287
154

42

96

80

112
243
243
128
287

24
181

80
181
243
181
287

39.75
33425
325.25

91.75
178.75

187.75
2285
148.25
107.75
89.75
14125
228

199.25
1735
55.75

142
108.5
45.75

47.5
261.5
11825
148

188.25
224
270.75
2395
1325
132
2225
97

3188
258.25
337.75
363.25
161.25
352.25

263
234,76
217.75

3335

68.75
122.25

2285
325.25
366.75
364.25
340.75

322

365.5

368.75

359
329,75
218.25
280.25
1735
356

369.5

366.5

2785
159.25
320.75
209.25
369.25
367.75

194.5

35.25
10325
124.75

8925
17025

3155

269
16325
358.75

345

205

175

232
31925

217
34525
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BLVWFLXA
BNSPFLXA
BSHNFILXA
BVHLFLXA
BWLGFLXA
CHSWFLXA
CLMTFLXA
CLTNFLXA
CPCRFLXA
CPCRFLXB
CPHZFLXA
CRRVFLXA
CSLBFLXA
CYLKFLXA
CYLKFLXB
DDCYFLXA
ESTSFLXA
EVRGFLXA
FTMBFLXA
FTMDFLXA
FTMYFLXA
FTMYFLXB
FTMYFLXC
GLGCFLXA
GLRDFLXA
GVLDFLXA
HMSPFLXA
HOWYFLXA
IMKLFLXA
INVRFLXA
IONAFLXA
KNVLFLXA
KSSMFLXA
KSSMFLXB
KSSMFLXD
LBLLFLXA
LDLKFLXA
LHACFLXA
LKBRFLXA
LKHLFLXA
LKPCFLXA
LSBGFLXA
MOISFLXA
MRDCFLXA
MRHNFLXA
MTDRFLXA
MTLDFLTC
MTVRFLXA
NFMYFLXA
NFMYFLX8
NNPLFLXA
NPLSFLXC
NPLSFLXD
OCALFLXA
OCALFLXB
OCALFLXC
OCALFLXJ
OCNFFLXA
OKCBFLXA
OKLWFLXA
ORCYFLXA
ORCYFLXC
PNGRFLXA
PNISFLXA
SBNGFLXA
SCPKFLXA
SLHLFLXA
SNANFLXA
SNISFLXA
SSPRFLXA
STCDFLXA
SVSPFLXA
SVSSFLXA
TLCHFLXA
TVRSFLXA
UMTLFLXA
WCHLFLXA
WLSTFLXA
WLWDFLXA
WNDRFLXA
WNGRFLXA
WNPKFLXA
ZLSPFLXA

160
128
256
215
359
306
209
227
11
119
237
77
145

81
225
201
173
375
219
301
113
167

69
148

16
284
235
339
274
114
196
381

49
158
213
268
185
172

47
341
211

82
171
302
349
182
317
356
164
169

93

136
250
292
280
169
321
200
191
137
257
135
220
283
324
233
357
151
273
254
297
189
246
264
281
240
265
133

355

302
228
316
295

372
172

234
140
363
103
275

75

28
152
155
376
257
225

19
215

29
270
104
258
320
254
131
240
313
321

88

26
323
251
358
296

87
280
239
162
224

342
223

322
274
291
124
231

47

65
112

- 244

343
365
128
352
138
349
141
318
227
21
209
267
161
367
26
263
278
as7
196
328
127
253
331
200

49

17
3%

289
n

274
361
308

315
LR
187
261
268
118
122
228

385
347

238
95
280

345
275

297
270
134
415
185
229
166
364

262

74
323
327
227
115
157
365
276

325
123
225
145
259

93
224
278
18
167
324

308
184
181
294
282
254
251
319
367
178

312
298
256
322

346
352
375
310
253
237

49
404

154
112
214
181
287
243
i81
154

214
128
128

75
128
154
154
287
128
214

154

128

42
214
214
243
181
112
154
243

112
181
214
161
154

47
243
181

80
128
128
243
154

47
243
128
154

80

96

35

47
112
184
214
243
128
243
154
181
112
214
112
181
214
243
181
287
128
214
214
243
154
214
181
214
214
181

24
287

22625
169.75
286
241.25
347.75
30725
217.75
185
143
1355
268.75
168
166.5
88.25
152.25
18825
179
355.75
1635
27178

193.5
62.75
206.5
61.5
27525
261
291.5
22075
184
189.25
340
97.5
13125
220,75
27425
246
221
63.75
296.75
239.5
131.75
159.56
148.25
324.75
208.75
91.75
311.5
172.25
209.75
110.5
170.5
45.75
855
159.5
208.25
254
303
187.5
305.5
169
225.5
171
267.75
182
230.75
256.26
300.25
188.25
338.75
204.25
262
2505
304.75
193
283.5
231
280,75
271375
22475
128.75
235
360.5
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Offset Method
Rank Auto Sorting
1 368 ARCHFLMA  MIAMFLGR 0.0
2 39 BCRTFLBT  ORLDFLMA 11.8
3 9 BCRTFLMA  JCVLFLCL 135
4 114 BCRTFLSA  FTLDFLCY 17.0
5 356 BGPIFLMA  MIAMFLAE 17.8
6 230 BKVLFLJF MIAMFLPL 19.5
7 350 BLDWFLMA  FTLDFLMR 20.0
8 233 BLGLFLMA  WSSDFLXA 223
9 366 BNNLFLMA  BCRTFLMA 235
10 383 BRSNFEMA  WNPKFLXA 235
1 93 BYBHFLMA  JCVLFLSJ 263
12 228 CCBHFLAF  MIAMFLPB 28.5
13 446 CCBHFLMA  MIAMFLRR 31.0
14 398 CDKYFLMA  MIAMFLWM 315
15 353 CFLDFLMA  WPBHFLAN 315
16 345 CHPLFLJA FTLDFLCR 333
17 276 CNTMFLLE  CLWRFLXA 335
18 412 COCOFLMA  ALSPFLXA 345
19 156 COCOFLME TLHSFLXA 353
20 339 CSCYFLBA  PMBHFLFE 36.8
21 277 DBRYFLDL  PNLSFLXA 3.8
22 301 DBRYFLMA  MIAMFLBR 40,8
23 157 DELDFLMA  FTLDFLPL 413
24 148 DLBHFLKP  ORLDFLCL 415
25 62 DLBHFLMA  WPBHFLHH 423
26 349 DLSPFLMA  MIAMFLHL 428
27 336 DNLNFLWM  WPBHFLRB 430
28 42 DRBHFLMA  BHPKFLXA 433
29 269 DYBHFLFN  JCVLFLSM 43.8
30 57 DYBHFLMA  ORLDFLPC 44.3
31 164 DYBHFLOB  ORLDFLSA 45.5
32 293 DYBHFLOS  SWTHFLXA 45.8
33 139 DYBHFLPO  NPLSFLXD 458 ”
34 116 EGLLFLBG  SPBGFLXA 45.0
35 190 EGLLFLIH TAMPFLXX 475
36 327 EORNFLMA  PMBHFLMA 498
37 330 FLBHFLMA FTLDFLOA 50.0
38 221 FRBHFLFP  TAMPFLXE 50.0
39 394 FTGRFLMA  BCRTFLBT 51.8
40 16 FTLDFLCR HLWDFLMA 518
41 4 FTLDFLCY  HLWDFLWH 51.8
42 65 FTLDFLJA DRBHFLMA 52.0
43 7 FTLOFLMR  PNSCFLBL 530
44 37 FTLDFLOA MIAMFLSO 55.5 y
45 23 FTLDFLPL SRSTFLXA 55.8 . .
46 174 FTLDFLSG  ORLDFLPH 573 LAY ’
47 89 FTLDFLSU  MIAMFLBA 80.0
48 175 FTLOFLWN  CNSDFLXA 61.0
49 . 129 FTPRFLMA  GLRDFLXA 61.5
50 306 GCSPFLCN  NDADFLGG 62.0
51 379 GCVLFLMA  NDADFLOL 62.8
52 364 GENVFLMA  FTMYFLXC 62.8
53 212 GLBRFLMC  MIAMFLSH 63.3
54 96 GSVLFLMA  LKBRFLXA 63.8
55 188 GSVLFLNW  FTMYFLXA 66.0
56 355 HAVNFLMA  HYPKFLXA 66.3
57 283 HBSDFLMA  DYBHFLMA 66.5
58 302 HLNVFLMA  FTWBFLXA [31:3:1
59 110 HLWDFLHA  MIAMFLFL 703
60 40 HLWDFLMA  MIAMFLAL 715
61 88 HLWDFLPE WPBHFLGR 720
62 41 HLWDFLWH DLBHFLMA 725
63 192 HMSTFLHM  NDADFLAC 725
64 247 HMSTFLNA  PMBHFLCS 74.8
65, 232 HYISFLMA FTLDFLJA 758 !
66 376 HWTHFLMA  MIAMFLOL 76.0
67 270 ISLMFLMA FHSDFLXA 76.8
68 378 JAY_FLMA PRRNFLMA 793
69 288 JCBHFLAB MIAMFLME 8.8
70 111 JCBHFLMA  PNSCFLFP 82.0
71 267 JCBHFLSP MIAMFLBC 83.0
72 81 JCVLFLAR UNVRFLXA 83.0
73 117 JCVLFLBW  CRWDFLXA 83.3
74 3 JCVLFLCL MIAMFLNS 835
75 165 JCVLFLFC  JCVLFLRV 84.0

76 263 JCVLFLIA BAYUFLXA 84.0
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77 123 JCVLFLIT  OCALFLXA 855
78 170 JCVLFLLF  NDADFLBR 86.0
79 98 JCVLFLNO  MIAMFLNM 87.0
80 189 JCVLFLOW  CYLKFLXA 88.3
81 75 JCVLFLRV  JCVLFLAR 88.5
82 11 JCVLFLS)  TLHSFLXD 89.3
83 29 JCVLFLSM  SLSPFLXA 89.8
84 158 JCVLFLWC  WPBHFLLE 90.8
85 102 JPTRFLMA  MLBRFLMA 913
85 346 KYHGFLMA  PSDNFLXA 91.8
87 234 KYLRFLLS  MTLDFLTC 91.8
88 260 KYLRFLMA  HLWDFLPE 920
89 140 KYWSFLMA  FTLDFLSU 925
90 304 LKCYFLMA  MIAMFLCA 945
91 149 LKMRFLMA  LKLDFLXA 95.8
92 285 LYHNFLOH  YBCTFLXA 97.0
93 397 MCNPFLMA  BYBHFLMA 97.3
94 322 MDBGELPM  WPBHFLGA 97.3
95 5 MIAMFLAE ~ KSSMFLXA 97.5
96 60 MIAMFLAL  GSVLFLMA 99.3
o7 101 MIAMFLAP  MNDRFLAV 100.0
98 47 MIAMFLBA  JCVLFLNO 100.8
99 71 MIAMFLBC ~ PNCYFLMA 101.0
100 22 MIAMFLBR  TLHSFLXB 103.3
101 90 MIAMFLCA  MIAMFLAP 104.3
102 59 MIAMFLFL.  JPTRFLMA 1055
103 1 MIAMFLGR  SKWYFLXA 107.8
104 26 MIAMFLHL ~ STRTFLMA 108.5
105 124 MIAMFLIC ~ STGRFLXA 108.5
106 159 MIAMFLKE ~ MNDRFLLO 1100
107 69 MIAMFLME ~ NGBHFLXA 1103
108 79 MIAMFLNM  NNPLFLXA 1105
109 74 MIAMFLNS ~ BRNDFLXA 11.0
110 66 MIAMFLOL  HLWDFLHA 1115
" 12 MIAMFLPB  JCBHFLMA 115
12 & MIAMFLPL  COCOFLMA 1125
113 13 MIAMFLRR  ORLDFLAP 113.0
114 53 MIAMFLSH  BCRTFLSA 114.0
115 44 MIAMFLSO  LRGOFLXA 114.0
116 118 MIAMFLWD  EGLLFLBG 1155
117 14 MIAMFLWM  JCVLFLBW 115.8
118 317 MICCFLBB  MIAMFLWD 116.3
119 85 MLBRFLMA  GNDYFLXA 117.3
120 237 MLTNFLRA  APPKFLXA 1175
121 97 MNDRFLAV ~ TMTRFLXA 1183
122 106 MNDRFLLO  LLMNFLXA 1185
123 340 MNDRFLLW  JCVLFLJT 119.0
124 404 MNSNFLMA  MIAMFLIC 119.5
125 248 MRTHFLVE ~ SNFRFLMA 121.8
126 360 MXVLFLMA  FTWBFLXB 122.3
127 63 NDADFLAC ~ TLHSFLXC 124.8
128 78 NDADFLBR ~ WNGRFLXA 128.8
129 50 NDADFLGG FTPRFLMA 129.8
130 51 NDADFLOL  PMBHFLTA 130.3 .
131 298 NKLRFLMA  ORPKFLMA 131.0
132 199 NSBHFLMA  KSSMFLXB 131.3 e, "
133 381 NWBYFLMA VRBHFLMA 1315
134 373 OKHLFLMA  WNHNFLXC 132.0
135 395 OLTWFLLN  WLCRFLXA 132.5
136 113 ORLDFLAP  NPRCFLXA 1335
137 24 ORLDFLCL  STAGFLMA 1355
138 2 ORLDFLMA  CPCRFLXB 1355
139 30 ORLDFLPC  DYBHFLPO 1375
140 46 ORLDFLPH  KYWSFLMA 1375
141 31 ORLDFLSA  LSBGFLXA 137.8
142 131 ORPKFLMA  SMNLFLXA 1413
143 210 ORPKFLRW  BRTNFLXX 1415
144 211 OVIDFLCA  SSDSFLXA 1420
145 291 PACEFLPV  CPCRFLXA 143.0
146 309 PAHKFLMA  CCBHFLMA 143.3
147 181 PCBHFLNT =~ WPBHFLRP 1438
148 280 PLCSFLMA  DLBHFLKP 145.3
149 286 PLTKFLMA  LKMRFLMA 1453
150 64 PMBHFLCS  TTVLFLMA 147.0
151 20 PMBHFLFE  TRSPFLXA 148.0
152 36 PMBHFLMA  SGBEFLXA 148.3 ‘
153 130 PMBHFLTA  MRDCFLXA 1483
154 384 PMPKFLMA  CYLKFLXB 1523
155 320 PNCYFLCA  OLDSFLXA 153.3
156 99 PNCYFLMA  COCOFLME 154.8
157 43 PNSCFLBL  DELDFLMA 156.8
158 70 PNSCFLFP  JCVLFLWC 156.3
159 290 PNSCFLHC ~ MIAMFLKE 158.0
160 326 PNSCFLPB  BRBAFLXA 158.5
161 166 PNSCFLWA  SHLMFLXA 159.3

162 220 PNVDFLMA  MOISFLXA 159.5
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163 68 PRRNFLMA  OCALFLXB 159.5
164 334 PRSNFLFD  DYBHFLOB 160.0 :
165 213 PTSLFLMA  JCVLFLFC 160.3
166 179 PTSLFLSO  PNSCFLWA 160.5
167 341 SBSTFLFE  CRVWFLXA 161.3
168 281 SBSTFLMA  VLPRFLXA 1633
169 365 SGKYFLMA  FTMBFLXA 1635
170 125 SNFRFLMA  JCVLFLLF 165.8
171 278 STAGFLBS  CSLBFLXA 166.5
172 137 STAGFLMA  DNDNFLXA 168.0
173 253 STAGFLSH  NRSDFLXA 168.0
174 104 STRTFLMA  FTLDFLSG 1683
175 408 SYHSFLCC ~ FTLDFLWN 168.5
176 358 TRENFLMA  CRRVFLXA 169.0
177 150 TIVLFLMA  ORCYFLXA 169.0
178 405 VERNFLMA  BNSPFLXA 169.8
179 243 VRBHFLBE  PTSLFLSO 1703
180 133 VRBHFLMA  TLHSFLXF 1703
181 390 WELKFLMA  PCBHFLNT 1705
182 15 WPBHFLAN  NPLSFLXC 170.5
183 94 WPBHFLGA PNGRFLXA 1710
184 61 WPBHFLGR HDSNFLXA 171.3
185 25 WPBHFLHH  NFMYFLXA 1723
186 84 WPBHFLLE  SPRGFLXA 1735
187 27 WPBHFLRB  MRNNFLXA 1735
188 147 WPBHFLRP  GSVLFLNW 174.0
189 282 WWSPFLHI  JCVLFLOW 1745
180 235 WWSPFLSH EGLLFLIH 1765
191 387 YNFNFLMA  ABDLFLXA 177.3
192 369 YNTWFLMA  HMSTFLHM 1783
193 371 YULEFLMA  HGLDFLXA 1783
194 191 ABDLFLXA  PTCYFLXA 178.8
195 265 ALFAFLXA  ESTSFLXA 179.0
196 388 ALTRFLXA  SBNGFLXA 182.0
197 275 ANMRFLXA  LKLOFLXE 1825
198 206 BARTFLXA  INVRFLXA 1840
199 76 BAYUFLXA  NSBHFLMA . 185.0
200 347 BBPKFLXA  CLTNFLXA 185.0
201 28 BHPKFLXA  OKCBFLXA 187.5
202 160 BRBAFLXA  SARKFLXA 187.8
203 402 BRJTFLXA  VENCFLXA 188.3
204 109 BRNDFLXA  SNISFLXA 1883
205 143 BRTNFLXX  PLSLFLXA 190.3
206 328 BYSHFIXA  BARTFLXA 1905
207 17 CLWRFLXA  TVRSFLXA 193.0
208 48 CNSDFLXA  FTMYFLXB 1935
209 73 CRWDFLXA  STRKFLXA 194.5 .
210 256 CYGRFLXA  ORPKFLRW 195.0
211 172 DNDNFLXA  OVIDFLCA 1958
212 331 DUNDFLXA  GLBRFLMC 196.8
213 242 ENWDFLXA  PTSLFLMA 197.0
244 67 FHSDFLXA  SPBGFLXS 199.3
215 333 FRSTFLXA  DDCYFLXA 1993
216 119 GNDYFLXA  IONAFLXA 199.3 .
217 184 HDSNFLXA  INRKFLXX 199.8 ! .
218 193 HGLDFLXA  STOBFLXA 204.3 R :
219 294 HNCYFLXA  ALVAFLXA 205.0
220 367 HNCYFLXN  PNVDFLMA 205.3
221 56 HYPKFLXA  FRBHFLFP 206.3
222 386 INLKFLXA  GLGCFLXA 206.5
223 217 INRKFLXX  LGBKFLXA 206.8
224 303 KYSTFLXA  OCALFLXC 208.3
225 223 LGBKFLXA  LKWLFLXA 208.8
226 324 LKALFLXA  MTDRFLXA 208.8
227 91 LKLDFLXA  SNRSFLXA 209.3
228 197 LKLDFLXE ~ CCBHFLAF 209.5
229 249 LKLOFLXN  NFMYFLXB 209.8
230 225 LKWLFLXA  BKVLFLJF - 210.8
231 370 LKWLFLXE  MLBYFLXA 2120
232 122 LLMNFLXA  HTISFLMA 2135
233 287 LNLKFLXA  BLGLFLMA 2143
234 115 LRGOFLXA  KYLRFLLS 216.3
235 251 LUTZFLXA  WWSPFLSH 216.8
236 231 MLBYFLXA  PLMTFLXA 2168
237 323 MNLKFLXA  MLTNFLRA 217.0
238 393 MYCYFLXA  AVPKFLXA 217.0 ‘
239 107 NGBHFLXA  ELFDFLXA 217.8
240 136 NPRCFLXA  CLMTFLXA 217.8
241 310 NRPTFLXA  MDSNFLXA 2183
242 173 NRSDFLXA  ENWDFLXA 219.0
243 155 OLDSFLXA  VRBHFLBE 220.8
244 271 OSPRFLXA  IMKLFLXA 220.8
245 335 PKCYFLXA  KSSMFLXD 220.8
246 236 PLMTFLXA  LHACFLXA 21.0
247 205 PLSLFLXA  HMSTFLNA 2223

248 338 PNCRFLXA  MRTHFLVE 2228
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249 21 PNLSFLXA LKLDFLXN 2228 )
250 375 POINFLXA  VENCFLXS 224.0 ‘
251 362 PRSHFLXA  LUTZFLXA 2243
252 86 PSDNFLXA  WNDRFLXA 2248
253 194 PTCYFLXA  STAGFLSH 225.0
254 266 RSKNFLXA  ORCYFLXC 225.5
255 202 SARKFLXA  BLVWFLXA 226.3
256 258 SEKYFLXA  CYGRFLXA 2273
257 152 SGBEFLXA  SNSPFLXA 228.0
258 103 SKWYFLXA  SEKYFLXA 228.5
259 83 SLSPFLXA FTWBFLXC 228.5
260 142 SMNLFLXA  KYLRFLMA 2303
261 257 SNSPFLXA  SCPKFLXA 230.8
262 34 SPBGFLXA  WCHLFLXA 231.0
263 214 SPBGFLXS JCVLFLIA  ° 2320
264 186 SPRGFLXA  ARCDFLXA 2320
265 45 SRSTFLXA  ALFAFLXA 233.0
266 144 SSDSFLXA  RSKNFLXA 2330
267 105 STGRFLXA  JCBHFLSP 2338
268 32 SWTHFLXA DFSPFLXA 2348
269 38 TAMPFLXE DYBHFLFN 2373
270 35 TAMPFLXX  ISLMFLMA 237.5
271 297 THNTFLXA  OSPRFLXA 239.0
272 121 TMTRFLXA  WLCHFLXA 2395
273 151 TRSPFLXA  LKPCFLXA 2395
274 72 UNVRFLXA  BVHLFLXA 2413
275 203 VENCFLXA  ANMRFLXA 2420
276 250 VENCFLXS  CNTMFLLE 2428
277 311 WIMMFLXA  DBRYFLDL 2445
278 272 WLCHFLXA  STAGFLBS 2455
279 135 WLCRFLXA  LDLKFLXA 246.0
280 134 WNHNFLXC PLCSFLMA 2473
281 8 WSSDFLXA SBSTFLMA 248.5
282 92 YBCTFLXA  WWSPFLHI 248.8
283 377 ALFRFLXA HBSDFLMA 2498
284 352 BAKRFLXA  SVSSFLXA 250.5
285 295 BNFYFLXA  LYHNFLOH 251.5
286 380 CFVLFLXA PLTKFLMA 2523
287 409 CHLKFLXA  LNLKFLXA 2523
288 167 CRVWFLXA  JCBHFLAB 252.8
289 396 CTOLFLXA  OCALFLXJ 2540
290 300 DESTFLXA  PNSCFLHC 2555
291 268 DFSPFLXA  PACEFLPV 256.3
292 239 ELFDFLXA SLHLFLXA 256.3
293 374 FRPTFILXA  DYBHFLOS 2570
294 58 FTWBFLXA  HNCYFLXA 258.3
295 126 FTWBFLXB  BNFYFLXA 258.3
29 259 FTWBFIXC  HMSPFLXA 261.0
207 363 GDRGFLXA THNTFLXA 2615
298 413 GLDLFLXA  NKLRFLMA 262.0
299 410 GNVLFLXA  SVSPFLXA 2620
300 385 GNWDFLXA DESTFLXA 263.0
301 359 HRFDFLXA  DBRYFLMA 265.0
302 411 KGLKFLXA  HLNVFLMA 265.5 ;
303 415 LEE_FLXA KYSTFLXA 266.0 . :
304 403 LWTYFLXA  LKCYFLMA 266.3 ~7, *
305 372 MALNFLXA  PNISFLXA 267.8
306 241 MDSNFLXA  GCSPFLCN 268.3
307 318 MNTIFLXA  CPHZFLXA 268.8
308 187 MRNNFLXA  TLHSFEXH 269.0
309 401 PANCFLXA  PAHKFLMA 269.8
310 417 PNLNFLXA  NRPTFLXA 2700
311 412 RYHLFLXA  WIMMFLXA 2708
312 316 SGBHFLXA  FTMDFLXA 271.8
313 161 SHLMFLXA ~ WLWDFLXA 2738
314 357 SNDSFLXA  LBLLFLXA 2743
315 227 SNRSFLXA  GVLDFLXA 2753
316 416 SPCPFLXA  SGBHFLXA 2785
317 414 STMKFLXA  MICCFLBB 280.3
318 209 STRKFLXA  MNTIFLXA 280.3
319 19 TLHSFLXA  WLSTFLXA 280.8
320 100 TLHSFLXB  PNCYFLCA 263.3
321 127 TLHSFLXC  UMTLFLXA 283.5
32 82 TLHSFLXD  MDBGFLPM 2843
323 180 TLHSFLXF MNLKFLXA 285.3
324 351 TLHSFLXG  LKALFLXA 286.0 ‘
325 308 TLHSFLXH  BSHNFLXA 286.0
326 168 VLPRFLXA  PNSCFLPB 288.5
327 406 WSTVFLXA  EORNFLMA 290.8
328 18 ALSPFLXA BYSHFLXA 291.3
329 219 ALVAFIXA  HOWYFLXA 2915
330 120 APPKFLXA  FLBHFLMA 2923
33t 264 ARCDFLXA  DUNDFLXA 2923
332 354 ASTRFLXA  LKHLFLXA 296.8
333 - 238 AVPKFLXA  FRSTFLXA 297.8

334 391 BCGRFLXA  PRSNFLFD 298.0




Docket No. 030851-TP

Late Filed Exhibit 104
Page33 of 114
Section 4
Page 10 of 30
335 255 BLVWFLXA  PKCYFLXA 2083
336 176 BNSPFLXA  DNLNFLWM 2088
337 325 BSHNFLXA  SNANFLXA 3003
338 274 BVHLFLXA  PNCRFLXA 300.8
339 392 BWLGFLXA OCNFFLXA 303.0
340 344 CHSWFLXA MNDRFLLW 303.8
341 240 CLMTFLXA  SBSTFLFE 304.8
342 200 CLTNFLXA  TLCHFLXA 304.8
343 145 CPCRFLXA  OKLWFLXA 3055
344 138 CPCRFLXB  CHSWFLXA 307.3
345 307 CPHZFLXA  CHPLFLJA 3090
346 176 CRRVFLXA  KYHGFLMA 3095
347 171 CSLBFLXA  BBPKFLXA 3105
348 80 CYLKFLXA  MTVRFLXA 3115
49 154 CYLKFLXB  DLSPFLMA 3123
350 215 DDCYFLXA  BLDWFLMA 3155
351 195 ESTSFLXA  TLHSFLXG 3155
352 400 EVRGFLXA  BAKRFLXA 3185
353 169 FTMBFLXA  CFLDFLMA 3188
354 312 FTMDFLXA  ASTRFLXA 3193
355 55 FTMYFLXA  HAVNFLMA 320.3
356 208 FTMYFLXB  BGPIFLMA 3205
357 52 FTMYFLXC  SNDSFLXA 3208
358 222 GLGCFLXA  TRENFLMA 3218
asg 49 GLRDFLXA  HRFDFLXA 3220
360 315 GVLDFLXA  MXVLFLMA 3225
364 296 HMSPFLXA  MRHNFLXA 3248
362 329 HOWYFLXA PRSHFLXA 3253
363 244 IMKLFLXA  GDRGFLXA 3253
364 198 INVRFLXA  GENVFLMA 3255
365 216 IONAFLXA  SGKYFLMA 3255
366 383 KNVLFLXA  BNNLFLMA 3268
367 95 KSSMFLXA  HNCYFLXN 3258
368 132 KSSMFLXB  ARCHFLMA 3265
369 245 KSSMFLXD  YNTWFLMA 3265
370 314 LBLLFLXA  LKWLFLXE 3265
an 279 LDLKFLXA  YULEFLMA 3268
a2 " 245 LHACFLXA  MALNFLXA 3208
a73 54 LKBRFLXA  OKHLFLMA 3310
74 332 LKHLFLXA  FRPTFLXA 3335
375 273 LKPCFLXA  POINFLXA 334.3
a76 141 LSBGFLXA  HWTHFLMA 3353
a77 162 MOISFLXA  ALFRFLXA 3360
are 153 MRDCFLXA  JAY_FLMA 336.3
379 361 MRHNFLXA  GCVLFLMA 3368
380 226 MTDRFLXA  CFVLFLXA 3378
381 87 MTLDFLTC ~ NWBYFLMA 3388
382 348 MTVRFLXA  SSPRFLXA 338.8
383 185 NFMYFLXA  KNVLFLXA 340.0
384 229 NFMYFLXB  PMPKFLMA 340.5
385 108 NNPLFLXA  GNWDFLXA 3408
386 182 NPLSFLXC  INLKFLXA 3418
387 33 NPLSFLXD  YNFNFLMA 3423
388 77 OCALFLXA  ALTRFLXA 3443 6
389 163 OCALFLXB  BRSNFLMA 3453 ;
390 224 OCALFLXC ~ WELKELMA 3453 s
391 289 OCALFIXJ  BCGRFLXA 345.3
392 339 OCNFFLXA  BWLGFLXA 3478
393 201 OKCBFLXA  MYCYFLXA 348.8
394 343 OKLWFLXA  FTGRFLMA 349,0
395 177 ORCYFLXA  OLTWFLLN 3518
396 254 ORCYFLXC  CTDLFLXA 3523
ag7 183 PNGRFLXA  MCNPFLMA 3535
398 305 PNISFLXA  CDKYFLMA 354.5
399 196 SBNGFLXA  CSCYFLBA 3555
400 261 SCPKFLXA  EVRGFLXA 355.8
401 292 SLHLFLXA  PANCFLXA 356.0
402 337 SNANFLXA  BRJTFLXA 358.8
403 204 SNISFLXA  LWTYFLXA 359.0
404 382 SSPRFLXA  MNSNFLMA 353.3
405 218 STCDFLXA  VERNFLMA 3595
406 299 SVSPFLXA  WSTVFLXA 3508
407 284 SVSSFLXA  ZLSPFLXA 360.5
408 342 TLCHFLXA  SYHSFLCC 360.8
409 207 TVRSFLXA  CHLKFLXA 3833
410 321 UMTLFLXA  GNVLFLXA 3643 ‘
411 262 WCHLFLXA  KGLKFEXA 365.5
412 319 WLSTFLXA  RYHLFLXA 3665
413 313 WLWDFLXA GLDLFLXA 366.8
414 252 WNDRFLXA  STMKFLXA 367.8
415 128 WNGRFLXA LEE_FLXA 368.8
416 10 WNPKFLXA  SPCPFLXA 369.3

417 407 ZLSPFLXA  PNLNFLXA 369.5




from Combined Data tab in Section 7

Index £57dli "R Collocation

1 ORLDFLMA
2 MIAMFLGR
3 JCVLFLCL
4 FTLDFLMR
5 BCRTFLMA
6 FTLDFLPL
7 ORLDFLPC
8 HLWDFLPE
9 MIAMFLPL
10 BCRTFLBT
11 HLWDFLWH
12 JCVLFLSM
13 MIAMFLHL
14 JCVLFLS)
15 ORLDFLCL
16 MIAMFLRR
17 ORLDFLSA
18 PMBHFLFE
19 FTLDFLCY
20 FTLDFLOA
24 MIAMFLAE
22 MIAMFLCA
23 MIAMFLWM
24 ORLDFLPH
25 WSSDFLXA
26 FTLDFLJA
27 HLWDFLMA
28 MIAMFLPB
29 MLBRFLMA
30 PMBHFLMA
31 PNSCFLBL
32 WPBHFLAN
33 WPBHFLGA
34 WPBHFLHH
35 ALSPFLXA
36 WNPKFLXA
37 DYBHFLMA
38 FTLDFLCR
39 ORLDFLAP
40 PRRNFLMA
41 WPBHFLGR
42 TAMPFLXE
43 NPLSFLXD
44 GSVLFLMA
45 MIAMFLSO
46 SWTHFLXA
47 TLHSFLXA
48 GLRDFLXA
49 DRBHFLMA
50 JCVLFLAR
51 MIAMFLBR
52 MNDRFLLO
53 NDADFLGG
54 WPBHFLRB
55 BHPKFLXA
56 CLWRFLXA
57 LKBRFLXA
58 MTLDFLTC
59 OCALFLXA
60 BCRTFLSA
61 BYBHFLMA
62 COCQOFLMA
63 JCBHFLMA
64 JCVLFLBW
65 JCVLFLRV
66 PMBHFLCS
67 SNFRFLMA
68 TLHSFLXD
69 FTMYFLXC
70 JCVLFLNO
71 MIAMFLBA
72 MIAMFLFL
73 NDADFLOL
74 STAGFLMA
75 FTMYFLXA
76 KSSMFLXA

31
29
2
24
22
22
21
20
20
19
19
19
19
18
18
17
17
17
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
1
1
11
11
1
1
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
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77 PNSCFLFP
78 PNLSFLXA
79 SPBGFLXA
80 FTWBFLXA
81 CYLKFLXA
82 DLBHFLMA
83 EGLLFLBG
84 JCVLFLWC
85 MIAMFLWD
86 NDADFLAC
87 NDADFLBR
88 ORPKFLMA
89 PNSCFLWA
90 WPBHFLLE
91 WPBHFLRP
92 CNSDFLXA
93 TAMPFLXX
84 TLHSFLXC
85 APPKFLXA
96 LSBGFLXA
97 NNPLFLXA
98 DYBHFLPO
98 FTLOFLSU
100 FTPRFLMA
101 JPTRFLMA
102 MIAMFLNM
103 MNDRFLAV
104 VRBHFLMA
105 BRNDFLXA
106 CRWDFLXA
107 HYPKFLXA
108 FTWBFLXB
109 TLHSFLXB
110 CPCRFLXA
111 CPCRFLXB
112 NPLSFLXC
113 WNGRFLXA
114 DLBHFLKP
115 DYBHFLOB
116 JCVLFLLF
117 MIAMFLAP
118 MIAMFLOL
119 MIAMFLSH
120 STRTFLMA
121 TTVLFLMA
122 SRSTFLXA
123 TLHSFLXF
124 BNSPFLXA
125 INVRFLXA
126 KSSMFLXB
127 OCALFLXB
128 PNGRFLXA
129 SBNGFLXA
130 FTLDFLWN
131 HLWDFLHA
132 JCVLFLFC
133 MIAMFLBC
134 MIAMFLIC
135 MIAMFLNS
136 PMBHFLTA
137 PNCYFLMA
938 FHSDFLXA
139 SLSPFLXA
140 STGRFLXA
141 UNVRFLXA
142 YBCTFLXA
143 CRVWFLXA
144 MRNNFLXA
145 VLPRFLXA
146 CRRVFLXA
147 CSLBFLXA
148 CYLKFLXB
149 FTMBFLXA
150 GLGCFLXA
151 MOISFLXA
152 MRDCFLXA
153 NFMYFLXA
154 OKCBFLXA
155 STCDFLXA
156 CCBHFLMA
157 COCOFLME
158 GSVLFLNW
159 LKMRFLMA
160 MIAMFLAL
161 PNVDFLMA
162 BAYUFLXA
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163 LKLDFLXA
164 LLMNFLXA
165 NGBHFLXA
166 PSDNFLXA
167 TMTRFLXA
168 WNHNFLXC
169 ELFDFLXA
170 SHLMFLXA
171 STRKFLXA
172 BLVWFLXA
173 CLTNFLXA
174 DDCYFLXA
175 ESTSFLXA
176 FTMYFLXB
177 IONAFLXA
178 LHACFLXA
179 MTDRFLXA
180 NFMYFLXB
181 ORCYFLXA
182 TVRSFLXA
183 DELDFLMA
184 EGLLFLIH
185 JCVLFLJT
186 JCVLFLOW
187 MIAMFLME
188 NSBHFLMA
189 ORPKFLRW
190 OVIDFLCA
191 PCBHFLNT
192 PTSLFLMA
193 GNDYFLXA
194 LRGOFLXA
195 NPRCFLXA
196 SKWYFLXA
197 SMNLFLXA
198 DFSPFLXA

199 MDSNFLXA -

200 SNRSFLXA
201 ALVAFLXA
202 ARCDFLXA
203 AVPKFLXA
204 BVHLFLXA
205 CLMTFLXA
206 IMKLFLXA
207 KSSMFLXD
208 LDLKFLXA
208 LKPCFLXA
210 OCALFLXC
211 ORCYFLXC
212 SCPKFLXA
213 SNISFLXA
214 WCHLFLXA
215 WNDRFLXA
216 BKVLFLJF
217 FRBHFLFP
218 HMSTFLHM
219 MLTNFLRA
220 PACEFLPV
221 PTSLFLSO
222 ABDLFLXA
223 HDSNFLXA
224 OLDSFLXA
225 TRSPFLXA
226 WLCRFLXA
227 BNFYFLXA
228 FTWBFLXC
229 MNTIFLXA
230 SGBHFLXA
231 BSHNFLXA
232 CPHZFLXA
233 FTMDFLXA
234 GVLDFLXA
235 HMSPFLXA
236 LBLLFLXA
237 OCALFLXJ
238 PNISFLXA
239 SLHLFLXA
240 SVSPFLXA
241 SVSSFLXA
242 UMTLFLXA
243 WLSTFLXA
244 WLWDFLXA
245 GLBRFLMC
246 HBSDFLMA
247 HTISFLMA
248 KYWSFLMA
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249 LYHNFLOH 1 243
250 MIAMFLKE 1 243 !
251 PLTKFLMA 1 243
252 PNCYFLCA 1 243
253 PNSCFLHC 1 243
254 SBSTFLMA 1 243
255 STAGFLSH 1 243
256 WWSPFLSH 1 243
257 BRTNFLXX 1 243
258 CYGRFLXA 1 243
259 DNDNFLXA 1 243
260 HGLDFLXA 1 243
261 LKLDFLXE 1 243
262 LKLDFLXN 1 243
263 PTCYFLXA 1 243
264 SNSPFLXA 1 243
265 SPRGFLXA 1 243
266 SSDSFLXA 1 243
267 ALFRFLXA 1 243
268 BAKRFLXA 1 243
269 DESTFLXA i 243
270 FRPTFLXA 1 243
271 GDRGFLXA 1 243
272 GNWDFLXA 1 243
273 HRFDFLXA 1 243
274 MALNFLXA 1 243
275 SNDSFLXA 1 243
276 TLHSFLXG 1 243
277 TLHSFLXH 1 243
278 ASTRFLXA 1 243
279 CHSWFLXA 1 243
280 HOWYFLXA 1 243
281 KNVLFLXA 1 243
282 LKHLFLXA 1 243
283 MRHNFLXA 1 243
284 MTVRFLXA 1 243 -
285 OCNFFLXA 1 243
286 OKLWFLXA 1 243
287 SNANFLXA 1 243 '
288 TLCHFLXA 1 243
289 ARCHFLMA 0 287
290 BGPIFLMA 0 267
291 BLDWFLMA 0 287 -
292 BLGLFLMA 0 287
293 BNNLFLMA 0 287
294 BRSNFLMA 0 287
295 CCBHFLAF 0 287
296 COKYFLMA 0 287
297 CFLDFLMA 0 287
298 CHPLFLIA 0 287
299 CNTMFLLE 0 287
300 CSCYFLBA 0 287
301 DBRYFLDL 0 287
302 DBRYFLMA 0 287 ‘
303 DLSPFLMA 0 287 ! .
304 DNLNFLWM o ..287 e -, < ’
305 DYBHFLFN o 287 :
306 DYBHFLOS 0 287
307 EORNFLMA 0 287
308 FLBHFLMA o 287
308 FTGRFLMA 0 287
310 FILDFLSG 0 287
311 GCSPFLCN 0 287
312 GCVLFLMA 0 287
313 GENVFLMA 0 287
314 HAVNFLMA 0 287
315 HLNVFLMA () 287
316 HMSTFLNA 0 287
317 HWTHFLMA (i 287
318 ISLMFLMA 0 287
319 JAY_FLMA 0 287
320 JCBHFLAB 0 287
321 JCBHFLSP 0 287
322 JCVLFLIA 0 287
323 KYHGFLMA Q 287
324 KYLRFLLS o 287 ‘
325 KYLRFLMA 0 287
326 LKCYFLMA 0 287
327 MCNPFLMA 0 287
328 MDBGFLPM 0 287
329 MICCFLBB 0 287
330 MNDRFLLW 0 287
331 MNSNFLMA 0 287
332 MRTHFLVE 0 287
333 MXVLFLMA 0 287
334 NKLRFLMA 0 287
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335 NWBYFLMA 0 287 s
336 OKHLFLMA 0 287 !
337 OLTWFLLN 0 287
338 PAHKFLMA 0 287
339 PLCSFLMA 0 287
340 PMPKFLMA 0 287
341 PNSCFLPB 0 287
342 PRSNFLFD 0 287
343 SBSTFLFE 0 287
344 SGKYFLMA 0 287
345 STAGFLBS 0 287
348 SYHSFLCC 0 287
347 TRENFLMA 0 287
348 VERNFLMA 0 287
349 VRBHFLBE 0 287
350 WELKFLMA 0 287
351 WWSPFLHI 0 287
352 YNFNFLMA 0 287
353 YNTWFLMA 4] 287
354 YULEFLMA 0 287
355 ALFAFLXA 0 287
356 ALTRFLXA 0 287
357 ANMRFLXA 0 287
358 BARTFLXA 0 287
359 BBPKFLXA ] 287
360 BRBAFLXA 0 287
361 BRITFLXA 0 287
362 BYSHFLXA 0 287
363 DUNDFLXA 0 287
364 ENWDFLXA 0 287
365 FRSTFLXA 0 287
366 HNCYFLXA 0 287
367 HNCYFLXN 0 287
368 INLKFLXA 0 287
369 INRKFLXX 0 287
370 KYSTFLXA 0 287
371 LGBKFLXA 0 287
372 LKALFLXA - 0 287
373 LKWLFLXA 0 287
374 LKWLFLXE 0 287
375 LNLKFLXA 0 287
376 LUTZFLXA 0 287 -
377 MLBYFLXA 0 287
378 MNLKFLXA 0 287
378 MYCYFLXA 0 287
380 NRPTFLXA 0 287
381 NRSDFLXA 0 287
382 OSPRFLXA ) 287
383 PKCYFLXA 0 287
384 PLMTFLXA ] 287
385 PLSLFLXA 0 287
386 PNCRFLXA 0 287
387 POINFLXA 0 287
388 PRSHFLXA 0 287 !
389 RSKNFLXA 0 287 £ e N -
390 SARKFLXA 0 - 287 - on
391 SEKYFLXA 0 287
392 SGBEFLXA 0 287
393 SPBGFLXS 0 287
394 THNTFLXA 0 287
395 VENCFLXA 0 287
396 VENCFLXS 0 287
397 WIMMFLXA 0 287
398 WLCHFLXA 0 287
399 CFVLFLXA 0 287
400 CHLKFLXA 0 287
401 CTDLFLXA o 287
402 GLDLFLXA 0 287
403 GNVLFLXA 0 287
404 KGLKFLXA 0 287
405 LEE_FLXA 0 287
406 LWTYFLXA 0 287
407 PANCFLXA 0 287
408 PNLNFLXA 0 287
409 RYHLFLXA 0 287 .
410 SPCPFLXA 0 287
411 STMKFLXA 0 287
412 WSTVFLXA 0 287
413 BCGRFEXA 0 287
414 BWLGFLXA 0 287
415 EVRGFLXA 0 287
416 SSPRFLXA 0 287
417 ZLSPFLXA 0 287



Index

from Combined Data tab in Section 7

FEFFRIIR AT ine Density

1 MIAMFLGR 15066.43

2 MTLDFLTC 10943.08
3 MIAMFLME 9867.44
4 MIAMFLBR 8961.32

5 TAMPFLXX 7458.79

& MIAMFLFL 711486
7 MIAMFLAE 6826.49

8 MIAMFLBA 6726.50
9 MNDRFLAV 6148.05
1C MIAMFLBC 6083.49
11 HLWDFLHA 6034.45
12 NDADFLOL 6011.73
13 FTLDFLCY 5891.44
14 BHPKFLXA 5839.47
15 JCVLFLJT 5720.26
16 MIAMFLIC 5663.96
17 FTLDFLCR 5103.55
18 MIAMFLNM 4848.82
19 TLHSFLXA 483422
20 MIAMFLWM 480245
21 FTLDFLMR 4692.28
22 NDADFLAC 4515,63
23 ORLDFLMA 4490.18
24 MIAMFLKE 432743
25 HYPKFLXA 4235.08
26 MIAMFLPB 422116
27 WSSDFLXA 4155.02
28 MIAMFLAL 415094
29 WPBHFLAN 4118.48
30 NDADFLGG 4093.07
31 FTLDFLOA 4082.58
32 MIAMFLSH 4019.88
33 FTLDFLSU 3873.08
34 BCRTFLMA 3871.32
35 PMBHFLFE 3859.24
36 CLWRFLXA 3773.64
37 JCVLFLSM 3714.88
38 JCVLFLCL 3659.87
39 HLWDFLWH  3602.87
40 PMBHFLTA 3546.59
41 PMBHFLMA 3534.32
42 PNLSFLXA 3532.83
43 SPBGFLXA 3516.92
44 MIAMFLHL 3470.77
45 MIAMFLNS 3461,08
46 HLWDFLMA 345223
47 MIAMFLWD 3451.08
48 SGBEFLXA 3443.03
49 SRSTFLXA 3426.67
50 WNPKFLXA 3322.19
51 FTMBFLXA 3302,69
52 WLCRFLXA 3223.,30
53 FTWBFLXA 3210.35
54 PSDNFLXA 3205.01
55 ORLDFLCL 3199.52
56 DLBHFLMA 3147.77
57 JCVLFLSY 3111.98
58 BAYUFLXA 3094.87
59 MIAMFLPL 3061.20
€60 FHSDFLXA 3029.76
€1 WPBHFLRB 3015.18
62 MIAMFLSO 297542
63 CNSDFLXA 2965.21
64 DRBHFLMA 2936.24
65 FTMYFLXA 2874.19
66 MIAMFLAP' 2858.27
67 SKWYFLXA 2B39.32
68 WPBHFLHH 2804.50
69 GNDYFLXA 2794.53
70 SWTHFLXA 2765.42
71 ALSPFLXA 2755.62
72 SLSPFLXA 274088
73 WPBHFLLE 27321
74 MIAMFLRR 2729.50
75 LKBRFLXA 271947
76 UNVRFLXA 2708.07
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77 MIAMFLOL
78 LRGOFLXA
79 BCRTFLBT
80 NDADFLBR
81 LLMNFLXA
82 FTLDFLPL
83 MIAMFLCA
84 ORLDFLSA
85 GLRDFIXA
86 KYWSFLMA
87 TMTRFLXA
88 NGBHFLXA
89 CCBHFLMA
90 DNDNFLXA
91 JCVLFLRV
92 SMNLFLXA
93 SARKFLXA
94 NPLSFLXD
95 INRKFLXX
96 FTMYFLXC
97 JCVLFLAR
98 JCBHFLMA
99 PMBHFLCS
100 JCVLFLFC
101 PNSCFLBL
102 FTLDFLJA
103 YBCTFLXA
104 SPBGFLXS
105 WPBHFLGA
106 ORLDFLPH
107 CRWDFLXA
108 PLSLFLXA
109 SEKYFLXA
110 STGRFLXA
111 DLBHFLKP
112 ANMRFLXA
113 BCRTFLSA
114 TLHSFLXB
115 LGBKFLXA
116 MOISFLXA
117 BYBHFLMA
118 EGLLFLIH
119 CSLBFEXA
120 HLWDFLPE
121 SHLMFLXA
122 LKLDFLXA
123 CYLKFLXA
124 NFMYFLXA
125 FTLDFLSG
126 ORLDFLPC
127 BRBAFLXA
128 NPRCFLXA
129 DYBHFLOS
130 TAMPFLXE
131 PTSLFLSO
132 CPCRFLXA
133 NRSDFLXA
134 ORPKFLMA
135 IONAFLXA
136 ORPKFLRW
137 DYBHFLPO
138 PNSCFLFP
139 TRSPFLXA
140 FTLDFLWN
141 DYBHFLMA
142 STAGFLBS
143 VRBHFLBE
144 JCVLFLBW
145 WPBHFLGR
146 NNPLFLXA
147 KYLRFLMA
148 SNSPFLXA
149 ORLDFLAP
150 MNDRFLLO
151 JPTRFLMA
152 EGLLFLBG
153 JCBHFLAB
154 HDSNFLXA
155 VENCFLXS
156 OLDSFLXA
157 VENCFLXA
158 MRDCFLXA
159 OCALFLXC
160 HTISFLMA
161 WNHNFLXC
162 PNCYFLMA

2683.23
2667.88
262587
2588.96
2577.06
252604
2518,80
2500.62
2479.52
2489,39
245819
2450.24
2432.90
2359.58
2356.81
2348.18
2264.91
224284
219734
2175.68
2129.04
211171
2099.49
2059,12
2051.62
1999.53
1982.57
1887.36
1858.77
1857.61
1857.51
1821.37
1800.87
1791.34
177030
1703,15
1690.37
1585.93
1563.97
1549.10
1547.69
1533,24
1503.85
1503.70
1481.26
1456.85
1397.72
1395.89
1368.93
1357.50
1318.03
1302.29
1290.27
1286.77
1276.87
1269.13
1251.53
1245.67
1221.61
121947
121241
1200.08
1183.89
1186.00
1141.14
1130.51
112035
1101.34
1080.83
1086.84
1070.16
1038.19
1021.88
1008.24

988.94

974,52

962,39

938.65

911.83

885.95

869.98

851,42

844.02

839.63

798.86

797.22

76

78
79
80
81
82

85
86
87

89

91
92
93

a5

97

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

110

11
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

. 131

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
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163 PRRNFLMA
164 DBRYFLDL
165 DESTFLXA
166 KYLRFLLS
167 KSSMFLXD
168 OCALFLX
169 COCOFLMA
170 MLBRFLMA
174 LKMRFLMA
172 SSDSFLXA
173 DYBHFLFN
174 GLBRFLMC
175 BRNDFLXA
176 MRTHFLVE
177 PNSCFLWA
178 SPRGFLXA
179 SNISFLXA
180 CCBHFLAF
184 HGLDFLXA
182 ORCYFLXC
183 COCOFLME
184 OSPRFLXA
185 ORCYFLXA
186 KSSMFLXA
187 ISLMFLMA
188 CPCRFLXB
189 GSVLFLMA
190 JCVLFLWC
191 WWSPFLSH
192 JCVLFLNO
193 BRTNFLXX
194 PTSLFLMA
195 GSVLFLNW
196 ABDLFLXA
197 PLMTFLXA
198 JCBHFLSP
199 ENWDFLXA
200 APPKFLXA
201 SNFRFLMA
202 FTWBFLXC
203 OVIDFLCA
204 TLHSFLXH
205 FTWBFLXB
206 LKLDFLXE
207 STRTFLMA
208 VRBHFLMA
209 TLHSFLXD
210 DBRYFLMA
211 TTVLFLMA
212 BNSPFLXA
213 PCBHFLNT
214 MICCFLBB
215 HBSDFLMA
216 VLPRFLXA
217 DELDFLMA
218 PNVDFLMA
219 JCVLFLLF
220 PLCSFLMA
221 NSBHFLMA
222 HMSTFLNA
223 RSKNFLXA
224 FRBHFLFP
225 OCALFLXA
226 NFMYFLXB
227 CYGRFLXA
228 LSBGFLXA
229 CYLKFLXB
230 KSSMFLXB
231 LUTZFLXA
232 NKLRFLMA
233 ALFAFLXA
234 TVRSFLXA
235 ESTSFLXA
236 TLHSFLXC
237 MLBYFLXA,
238 WNGRFLXA
239 FTMYFLXB
240 BARTFLXA
241 SBSTFLMA
242 STAGFLSH
243 NRPTFLXA
244 LKWLFLXA
245 WPBHFLRP
246 LKLDFLXN
247 JCVLFLOW
248 PTCYFLXA

797.19
796.49
786.83
781.01

780.04
756.71

754.19
737.51

734.59
734.38
733.82
720.91

713.34
711.80
706.79
702,91

698.81

682.54
665.23
656.90
655.81

655.27
653.79
647.95
635.87
624.77
610.55
€07.15
597.26
590.16
585.77
568,97
561,42
524.76
524.14
521.98
518.70
515,31
515,16
498,06
485.06
484.95
483.98
482.30
478.80
462,85
456.40
455,32
452.44
451,03
444,20
442.22
438.76
425.93
415.87
399.51
398.81

396.03
381.56
380.82
380.36
375.29
374.21
372.84
368.29
358.81
365,93
355.48
35115
348,36
330.21
329.99
328.80
322.82
320.95
N7
316.63
316,15
313.46
303.39
300.01
298.21
285.65
294,82
29477
287.33

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
17
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
19
192
193
194
195

196 .

197
198
199
200
201
202
203

205
206
207
208
208
210
211
212
213
214
215
216

217

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
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249 FTPRFLMA
250 WWSPFLHI
251 FLBHFLMA
252 SCPKFLXA
253 BLGLFLMA
254 WNDRFLXA
255 SBNGFLXA
256 DYBHFLOB
257 SVSSFLXA
258 HMSTFLHM
259 PNSCFLHC
260 NPLSFLXC
261 LDLKFLXA
262 CPHZFLXA
263 LHACFLXA
264 JCVLFLIA
265 KYSTFLXA
266 PNSCFLPB
267 WLCHFLXA
268 MNLKFLXA
269 CRRVFLXA
270 CRVWFLXA
271 INVRFLXA
272 SNRSFLXA
273 PAHKFLMA
274 CNTMFLLE
275 BVHLFLXA
276 HMSPFLXA
277 MTDRFLXA
278 PNCYFLCA
279 OCALFLXB
280 HNCYFLXA
281 GLGCFLXA
282 STAGFLMA
283 PNISFLXA
284 LYHNFLOH
285 AVPKFLXA
286 TLHSFLXF
287 LKALFLXA
2688 MLTNFLRA
289 THNTFLXA
250 BLVWFLXA
291 DDCYFLXA
292 ALVAFLXA
293 BGPIFLMA
294 MDBGFLPM
295 PNGRFLXA
236 PACEFLPV
297 SGKYFLMA
298 IMKLFLXA
299 SVSPFLXA
300 WIMMFLXA
301 BCGRFLXA
302 MNDRFLLW
303 LNLKFLXA
304 BBPKFLXA
305 DUNDFLXA
306 BKVLFLJF
307 OKLWFLXA
308 HLNVFLMA
309 CHSWFLXA
310 CLMTFLXA
311 WLWDFLXA
312 POINFLXA
313 STCDFLXA
314 MRNNFLXA
315 PLTKFLMA
316 CLTNFLXA
317 DLSPFLMA
318 EORNFLMA
319 KYHGFLMA
320 SLHLFLXA
321 STRKFLXA
322 YULEFLMA
323 TLCHFLXA
324 LKHLFLXA .
325 OCNFFLXA
326 MTVRFLXA
327 GCSPFLCN
328 LKPCFLXA
329 MDSNFLXA
330 PNCRFLXA
331 HOWYFLXA
332 HRFDFLXA
333 HNCYFLXN
334 ASTRFLXA

286.94
278.02
276.80
27223
270.90
269.79
266.14
264.00
254,47
25426
24574
241.04
235.93
232,05
230.81
227.03
22291
222,69
22174
215.91
208.91
20647
204.90
202,87
202,79
195.35
193.77
191.57
186.61
185.74
185.52
183.93
178.82
177.31
17347
172.21
171.63
165.83
164.71
152.09
150.49
147.90
147.36
146.60
145.79
145.49
145.48
143.99
136.82
134.80
130.09
126.80
123.01
117.83
116.57
116.34
112.68
111.06
110.54
107.94
103.79
102.93
101.85

97.52

96.17

95,62

95.03

95.01

93.49

91.54

83.44

81.47

80.54

79.21

77.94

76.57

76.25

75.53

75.49

73.92

73.08

7232

68.77

67.81

67.53

67.44

248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
278
280
281
282

283’

284
285
286
287

289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302

. 303

305

307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320

323
324
325
326
327
328
329

331
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335 HAVNFLMA 66.51 334 ,
336 OKCBFLXA 66.48 335 -
337 FTGRFLMA 64.88 336
338 FRSTFLXA 63.40 337
339 PMPKFLMA 62.45 338
340 OKHLFLMA 61.92 339
341 LKCYFLMA 61.17 340
342 ARCDFLXA 58,00 341
343 GENVFLMA 57.06 342
344 DNLNFLWM 57.05 343
345 SSPRFLXA 56.30 344
346 GVLDFLXA 54.34 345
347 UMTLFLXA 54.33 346
348 FTMDFLXA 53.82 347
349 LKWLFLXE 51.27 348
350 TLHSFLXG 50.28 349
351 DFSPFLXA 46,85 350
352 BLDWFLMA 45.05 351
353 WCHLFLXA 44.48 352
354 ARGHFLMA 43.78 353
355 PKCYFLXA 41,88 354
356 WSTVFLXA 41,52 355
357 WELKFLMA 41.20 356
358 SGBHFLXA 4095 357
359 BSHNFLXA 40.81 asg
360 MXVLFLMA 40.77 359
361 ELFDFLXA 40.00 360
362 BWLGFLXA 39,19 361
363 SNDSFLXA 38.98 362
364 SBSTFLFE 37.18 363
365 LBLLFLXA 37.02 364
366 MRHNFLXA 36.44 365
367 BNFYFLXA 36,32 356
368 SNANFLXA 36.21 367
369 CHPLFLJA 35.47 368
370 NWBYFLMA 34.82 369
371 ALTRFLXA 34.02 a70
372 PANCFILXA 31.48 an
373 CFLDFLMA 30.45 ar2
374 HWTHFLMA 30,31 373
375 CFVLFLXA 29,53 374
376 WLSTFLXA 29.28 375
377 BNNLFLMA 28.04 376
378 YNTWFLMA 27.10 3ry
379 LWTYFLXA 26.73 378
380 PRSNFLFD 26.36 379
381 BRSNFLMA 25.65 380
382 GCVLFLMA 24.46 3e1
383 TRENFLMA 23.83 3e2
384 INLKFLXA 23.04 383
385 MNTIFLXA 22,86 384
386 EVRGFLXA 22.76 385
387 OLTWFLLN 21.13 386
388 CTDLFLXA 20.95 387 N
389 GDRGFLXA 20.10 388
390 YNFNFLMA 1945 - 389 r -y -
391 MCNPFLMA 19.22 390
392 STMKFLXA 18.99 391
393 CSCYFLBA 18.94 392
394 BRITFLXA 18.48 393
385 FRPTFLXA 18.05 394
396 CDKYFLMA 17.27 395
397 KGLKFLXA 16.84 396
398 PRSHFLXA 16.33 397
399 JAY_FLMA 15.95 398
400 BYSHFLXA 15.85 399
401 BAKRFLXA 15.25 400
402 ALFRFLXA “14.07 401
403 MALNFLXA 13.57 402
404 VERNFLMA 11.85 403
405 ZLSPFLXA 11.85 404
406 SPCPFLXA 11.42 405
407 GNWDFLXA 11.14 406
408 CHLKFLXA 10.91 407
409 RYHLFLXA 10.66 408
410 MYCYFLXA 10.58 409 .
411 SYHSFLCC 9.57 410
412 PNLNFLXA 9.26 411
413 LEE_FLXA 8.06 412
414 GLDLFLXA 8.04 413
415 GNVLFLXA 6.67 414
416 KNVLFLXA 6.47 415

417 MNSNFLMA 5.54 416



from Combined Data tab in Section 7

e —

Index BT Ent+SA %

1 JCVIFLJT
2 CCBHFLAF
3 MTLDFLTC
4 MIAMFLPL
5 MIAMFLGR
6 FTLDFLSG
7 MIAMFLAP
8 BHPKFLXA
9 FHSDFLXA
10 TAMPFLXX
11 MRDCFLXA
12 JCVLFLUA
13 TAMPFLXE
14 YBCTFLXA
15 ORLDFLMA
16 JCVLFLCL
17 BCRTFLBT
18 TLHSFLXA
19 WSSDFEXA
20 ELFDFLXA
21 JCVLFLSM
22 WNPKFLXA
23 WPBHFLAN
24 FTMYFLXA
25 ALVAFLXA
26 FTLDFLCY
27 MIAMFLME
28 |LKMRFLMA
29 ORLDFLSA
30 MIAMFLPB
31 KSSMFLXB
32 HYPKFLXA
33 CYLKFLXB
34 FTMYFLXC
35 SRSTFLXA
36 FTWBFLXA
37 ORLDFLPC
38 MIAMFLRR
39 MIAMFLBC
40 JCVLFLSJ
41 FTLDFLMR
42 MIAMFLAE
43 MIAMFLAL
44 MIAMFLWM
45 ORLDFLCL
46 SPBGFLXA
47 PNLSFLXA
48 ALSPFLXA
49 CLTNFLXA
50 CLWRFLXA
51 BCRTFLMA
52 NPLSFLXD
53 WPBHFLRB
54 WNGRFLXA
55 BARTFLXA
56 FTWBFLXB
57 OLDSFLXA
58 MIAMFLOL
59 PNSCFLBL
80 UNVRFLXA
61 TLHSFLXD
62 SWTHFLXA
63 MRNNFLXA
64 STRKFLXA
65 MNDRFLAV

66 WPBHFLHH'

67 FTLDFLCR
68 LKLDFLXA
69 DYBHFLMA
70 OCALFLXA
71 BRTNFLXX
72 SARKFLXA
73 STAGFLMA
74 JCVLFLNO
75 BAYUFLXA
76 MIAMFLSH

0.971
0.956
0.941
0.929
0,876
0.873
0.831
0.828
0,812
0.799
0.787
0.723
0.715
0.703
0.696
0.665
0.662
0.658
0.643
0.642
0.628
0.627
0.612
0.611
0.594
0.584
0,586
0.578
0.559
0.557
0.552
0.550
0.540
0.537
0.532
0.531
0.528
0.528
0.526
0.526
0.520
0.516
0.516
0.514
0.508
0.508
0.508
0.508
0.506
0,496
0.496
0.492
0.490
0.490
0.489
0.487
0.482
0.481
0.480
0.480
0477
0,475
0.472
0.466
0.465
0.464
0.460
0.459
0.45¢2
0.452
0.451
0.448
0.446
0.442
0.437
0.437
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77 FTLDFLPL
78 TLHSFLXB
79 MLBYFLXA
80 CYLKFLXA
81 MDSNFLXA
82 MIAMFLBR
83 CRVWFLXA
84 ORLDFLPH
85 TLHSFLXC
86 NDADFLOL
87 MIAMFLBA
88 PMBHFLFE
89 MIAMFLNS
90 PNCYFLMA
91 SKWYFLXA
92 LKBRFLXA
93 KSSMFLXA
94 DRBHFLMA
95 CNSDFLXA
$6 MIAMFLHL
57 BYSHFLXA
58 SGBEFLXA
99 PSDNFLXA
100 NDADFLGG
101 SLSPFLXA
102 GNDYFLXA
103 DLBHFLMA
104 PRRNFLMA
105 BLGLFLMA
106 KYWSFLMA
107 STRTFLMA
108 CRRVFLXA
109 GLRDFLXA
110 PNSCFLFP
111 WPBHFLGR
112 APPKFLXA
113 JCVLFLRV
114 JCVLFLAR
115 SSDSFLXA
116 LKWLFLXA
117 OCALFLXB
118 MIAMFLSO
118 SNRSFLXA
120 HLWDFLMA
121 JCVLFLOW
122 PMBHFLMA
123 MIAMFLFL
124 DELDFLMA
125 LKLDFLXE
126 NRSDFLXA
127 PTCYFLXA
128 MIAMFLKE
129 NNPLFLXA
130 WNHNFLXC
131 ABDLFLXA
132 WCHLFLXA
133 OKCBFLXA
134 CRWDFLXA
135 MIAMFLNM
136 IMKLFLXA
137 NDADFLBR
138 SHLMFLXA
139 HLWDFLWt
140 JPTRFLMA
141 PMBHFLCS
142 HMSTFLNA
143 ORCYFLXA
144 LRGOFLXA
145 CPCRFLXB
146 PNGRFLXA
147 HMSTFLHM
148 FTLDFLOA
149 TLHSFLXF
150 VLPRFLXA
151 NDADFLAC
152 MLBRFLMA
153 GSVLFLMA
154 GSVLFLNW
155 PCBHFLNT
156 SMNLFLXA
157 DDCYFLXA
158 KYLRFLLS
159 COCOFLME
160 ESTSFLXA
161 DFSPFLXA
162 TMTRFLXA

0.436
0.435
0433
0.431
0430
0.430
0.428
0427
0.426
0.425
0.425
0.422
0.421
0.420
0.419
0.418
0.417
0.416
0.416
0.412
0.412
0.411
0411
0.404
0.403
0.403
0.403
0.403
0.401
0.401
0.400
0.399
0.396
0.395
0.393
0.393
0.393
0.389
0.389
0388
0.388
0.384
0.383
0.381
0.381
0.380
0.378
0.378
0.378
0.375
0.375
0.374
0.373
0.371
0.369
0.368
0.366
0.365
0.364
0.364
0.363
0.362
0.361
0.361
0.360
0.358
0.358
0.357
0.356
0.355
0.351
0.351
0.350
0.350
0.350
0.350
0.349
0.348
0.348
0.347
0.347
0.346
0.344
0.344
0.344
0.344

72
73
74
5
76

78
79

81
82
83

86
87

89
91
93
95

97
98

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
103
110
11
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

127

128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
165
156
157
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163 PTSLFLSO

164 LGBKFLXA

165 STGRFLXA
166 SNISFLXA

167 LSBGFLXA

168 ISLMFLMA

169 DYBHFLFN
170 FTPRFLMA
171 JCBHFLSP

172 JCVLFLBW
173 SPRGFLXA
174 WPBHFLLE
175 FTLDFLJA

176 BRNDFLXA
177 CLMTFLXA
178 VRBHFLMA
179 MNDRFLLO
180 LUTZFLXA

181 NGBHFLXA
182 CCBHFLMA
183 HLWDFLHA
184 LNLKFLXA

185 CNTMFLLE
186 HGLDFLXA
187 NKLRFLMA
188 BNFYFLXA
189 ORPKFLMA
190 EGLLFLBG
191 TRSPFLXA
192 DYBHFLOB
183 WLCHFLXA
194 FTWBFLXC
195 SGBHFLXA
196 SNFRFLMA
197 LLMNFLXA
198 TTVLFLMA
199 JCBHFLMA
200 COCOFLMA
201 TVRSFLXA
202 AVPKFLXA
203 VENCFLXA
204 WPBHFLRP
205 WNDRFLXA
206 MRTHFLVE
207 BRBAFLXA
208 ARCDFLXA
209 BKVLFLJF

210 NPRCFLXA
211 PRSNFLFD
212 WLCRFLXA
213 GLBRFLMC
214 SLHLFLXA

215 BYBHFLMA
216 FTLDFLSU

217 FRBHFLFP

218 THNTFLXA
219 MLTNFLRA
220 FTMYFLX8
221 DNDNFLXA
222 SBSTFLFE

223 STAGFLSH
224 FTLDFLWN
225 HLWDFLPE
226 GCSPFLCN
227 PAHKFLMA
228 MTDRFLXA
229 MOISFLXA

230 FTMDFLXA
231 STCDFLXA
232 SBNGFLXA
233 BNSPFLXA
234 KYLRFLMA
235 RSKNFLXA
236 NPLSFLXC

237 ALFAFLXA

238 OSPRFLXA
239 CPCRFLXA
240 WPBHFLGA
241 HTISFLMA

242 PLMTFLXA

243 CYGRFLXA
244 LKPCFLXA

245 INVRFLXA

246 PLSLFLXA

247 VRBHFLBE
248 PKCYFLXA

0.343
0.340
0.338
0.338
0.337
0.336
0.335
0.334
0.333
0332
0330
0.330
0.329
0.328
0.328
0.327
0.326
0.326
0.324
0.324
0.322
0.322
0.321
0319
0319
0.318
0318
0.316
0.316
0315
0.315
0.313
0.313
0.313
0.313
0.312
0312
0.311
0.311
0.310
0.310
0.309
0,309
0,308
0.308
0.307
0.307
0.306
0.305
0.304
0.303
0.302
0.302
0.301
0.299
0.296
0296
0294
0294
0294
0.294
0.293
0.292
0.292
0.289
0.288
0.288
0.286
0.285
0.280
0279
0278
0.277
0.275
0275
0275
0.273
0.272
0.272
0.267
0.267
0.266
0264
0264
0264
0.264

158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
188
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

226
227
228
229
230
231
232

235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
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249 OCALFLXC
250 JCVLFLLF
251 HLNVFLMA
252 ENWDFLXA
253 MNTIFLXA
254 ORLDFLAP
255 MIAMFLIC
256 LBLLFLXA
257 NSBHFLMA
258 WLSTFLXA
259 HOWYFLXA
260 MIAMFLCA
261 HDSNFLXA
262 FTMBFLXA
263 GVLDFLXA
264 OVIDFLCA
265 HNCYFLXA
266 SPBGFLXS
267 INRKFLXX
268 SVSPFLXA
269 JCVLFLFC
270 EGLLFLIH
271 PNVDFLMA
272 SNANFLXA
273 LKALFLXA
274 LKLDFLXN
275 GLGCFLXA
276 SCPKFLXA
277 LYHNFLOH
278 BCRTFLSA
279 NFMYFLXA
280 CSLBFLXA
281 FRSTFLXA
282 JCVLFLWC
283 SVSSFLXA
284 WWSPFLHI
285 LKHLFLXA
286 LKCYFLMA
287 PMBHFLTA
288 WIMMFLXA
289 PLTKFLMA
200 PRSHFLXA
291 BLDWFLMA
292 EORNFLMA
293 DLBHFLKP
294 ORPKFLRW
295 KYSTFLXA
296 NFMYFLXB
297 PNSCFLHC
298 DYBHFLPO
299 PNSCFLWA
300 BVHLFLXA
301 LHACFLXA
302 PNCRFLXA
303 SEKYFLXA
304 CHPLFLJA
305 DUNDFLXA
308 ANMRFLXA
307 BLVWFLXA
308 VENCFLXS
309 BAKRFLXA
310 PLCSFLMA
311 PACEFLPV
312 STAGFLBS
313 MXVLFLMA
314 DBRYFLMA
315 HBSDFLMA
316 MALNFLXA
317 YNTWFLMA
318 IONAFLXA
319 SBSTFLMA
320 PTSLFLMA
321 BSHNFLXA
322 MIAMFLWD
323 PNISFLXA
324 GDRGFLXA
325 HMSPFLXA
326 KNVLFLXA
327 MTVRFLXA
328 KSSMFLXD
329 MNLKFLXA
330 TRENFLMA
. 331 PNSCFLPB
332 DLSPFLMA
333 UMTLFLXA
334 CFLDFLMA

0263
0.262
0.261
0.261
0.258
0.257
0.257
0.254
0.253
0253
0.253
0253
0.251
0.250
0.250
0.248
0.248
0.247
0.245
0.245
0.244
0.243
0.241
0.241
0.238
0.238
0.236
0.235
0235
0.234
0.233
0.232
0231
0.230
0.230
0.229
0.226
0.226
0.225
0.224
0.224
0.220
0.219
0.218
0.218
0.217
0.216
0.215
0215
0.214
0212
0.212
0212
0.210
0.210
0.205
0.205
0.203
0.201
0.201
0.200
0.200
0.199
0.199
0.198
0.197
0.187
0.186
0.186
0.195
0.195
0.195
0.195
0.183
0.192
0.192
0.191
0.185
0.183
0.183
0.182
0.180
0.180
0.180
0.180
0.179

244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
2711
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
N
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327

329
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335 HRFDFLXA
336 WLWDFLX#
337 INLKFLXA

338 FLBHFLMA
339 SNDSFLXA
340 SNSPFLXA
341 BBPKFLXA

342 MYCYFLXA
343 MNDRFLLW
344 DNLNFLWN
345 WWSPFLSH
346 ASTRFLXA
347 MRHNFLXA
348 OCALFLXJ

349 GENVFLMA
350 DBRYFLDL
351 BNNLFLMA
352 JAY_FLMA

353 JCBHFLAB
354 ORCYFLXC
355 ALFRFLXA

356 ARCHFLMA
357 OKLWFLXA
358 MDBGFLPM
359 KYHGFLMA
360 MNSNFLMA
361 GNWDFLXA
362 TLCHFLXA

363 LOLKFLXA

364 MICCFLBB

365 FRPTFLXA

366 NRPTFLXA
367 CDKYFLMA
368 CPHZFLXA
269 DYBHFLOS
370 OCNEFLXA
374 TLHSFLXG
372 SSPRFLXA
373 GCVLFLMA
374 CTDLFLXA
375 YNFNFLMA
376 PNCYFLCA
377 CHSWFLXA
378 OKHLFLMA
378 HAVNFLMA
380 LKWLFLXE
381 EVRGFLXA
362 HNCYFLXN
383 BRITFLXA

384 DESTFLXA
385 ALTRFLXA

386 NWBYFLMA
387 TLHSFLXH

388 BRSNFLMA
389 BWLGFLXA
390 SYHSFLCC
391 HWTHFLMA
392 YULEFLMA
393 GNVLFLXA
394 GLDLFLXA

395 CFVLFLXA

396 MCNPFLMA
397 POINFLXA

398 FTGRFLMA
399 KGLKFILXA

400 BGPIFLMA

401 ZLSPFLXA

402 SGKYFLMA
403 RYHLFLXA
404 PANCFLXA
405 CSCYFLBA
406 OLTWFLLN
407 PMPKFLMA
408 VERNFLMA
409 WELKFLMA
410 CHLKFLXA
411 LEE FLXA

412 LWTYFLXA
413 PNLNFLXA

414 SPCPFLXA
415 STMKFLXA
416 WSTVFLXA
417 BCGRFLXA

0178
0477
0.176
0.175
0.173
0173
0.169
0.169
0.168
0.162
0.161
0.159
0.158
0.155
0.155
0.154
0.154
0.151
0.151
0.149
0.148
0.148
0.146
0.141
0.139
0.138
0.137
0.136
01431
0.124
0.122
0.124
0.129
0.120
0.119
0.116
0.118
0.116
0.114
0.113
0.110
0.104
0.104
0.103
0.095
0.095
0.087
0.086
0.679
0.070
0.067
0.066
0.060
0.054
0.053
0.051
0.050
0.038
0.036
0.035
0.034
0.029
0.028
0.017
0.017
0.013
0.011
0.009
0.005
0.004
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0 000

33
332

334

337

339
340
341
342
343

345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359

361
362
363

365
366
367
368
369
370
a7
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383

‘385

386
387
388
389
390
301
302
293
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
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|
|
|
|
|
|
v

R ]

fotal fines

Index
1 MIAMFLHL 157,037 29
2 ORLDFLPH 140,928 28
3 HLWDFLWH 123,975 27
4 WPBHFLGA 121,489 26
5 MLBRFLMA 120,856 25
6 MIAMFLCA 119,427 24
7 HLWDFLPE 113,121 23
8 FILOFLMR 112,251 22
9 PRRNFLMA 112,119 21
10 ORLDFLAP 111,726 20
11 GSVLFLMA 111,024 19
12 PMBHFLMA 109,195 18
13 WPBHFLHH 105,514 - 17
14 PMBHFLFE 102,773 16
15 ORLDFLPC 100,842 15
16 ORLDFLMA 99,171 14
17 MIAMFLPL 96,854 13
18 BCRTFLMA 95,932 12
19 MIAMFLAE 95,775 1
20 FTLDFLOA 87,844 10
21 FTLDFLPL 87,802 9
22 FTLDFLJA 84,806 8
23 PMBHFLCS 81,618 7
24 MIAMFLSO 81,526 6
25 BYBHFLMA 81,273 5
26 MIAMFLRR 79,895 4
27 BRNDFLXA™ 79,512 3
28 CRWDFLXA 79,387 2
29 ALSPFLXA 78,533 1
30 MIAMFLGR 78,130 -
31 PNLSFLXA 76,442 1
32 JCVLFLSY 76,016 2
33 WPBHFLGR 75,781 3
34 WNPKFLXA 75498 4
35 JCVLFLCL 75,150 5
36 OCALFLXA 74,754 6
37 CLWRFLXA 74,732 7
38 NPLSFLXD 74,017 8
39 DRBHFLMA 73,600 9
40 FTPRFLMA 73,260 10
41 PNSCFLFP 73,181 11
42 CNSDFLXA 72,486 12
43 BCRTFLSA 72,118 13 t
44 STRTFLMA 70,947 14 e ~r .
45 SWTHFLXA 68,701 15
48 GLRDFLXA 68,238 16
47 WPBHFLRB 68,213 17
48 FTLDFLCY 67,867 18
49 BRBAFLXA 66,565 19
50 FTLDFLCR 66,537 20
51 NPRCFLXA 66,442 21
52 MIAMFLWD 66,210 22
53 HLWDFLMA 66,144 23
54 NGBHFLXA 65,883 24
55 DYBHFLPO 65,669 25
56 SPBGFLXA 65,528 26
57 DYBHFLMA 65,484 27
58 TAMPFLXE 65,358 28 ~
59 COCOFLMA 65342 29
60 PNCYFLMA 65,275 30
61 FTLDFLSU 65,223 31
62 WSSDFLXA 64,495 32
63 SRSTFLXA 64,380 33
64 PNSCFLBL 64,278 34 .
65 TLHSFLXD 64,106 35
66 MIAMFLBR 64,051 36
67 STGRFLXA 63,718 a7
68 SNFRFLMA 63,461 38
69 MIAMFLSH 62,659 39
70 MIAMFLPB 62,333 40
71 JPTRFLMA 61,692 41
72 WPBHFLLE 61,485 42
73 NDADFLAC 60,961 43
74 SSDSFLXA 60,868 44

75 LKLDFLXA 60,499 45
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76 EGLLFLBG 59,577 46 ,
77 LKBRFLXA 59,418 47 ‘
78 LLMNFLXA 59,140 48
79 KSSMFLXA 59,071 43
80 VRBHFLMA 58,580 50
81 MIAMFLWM 58,124 51
82 WPBHFLRP 56,831 52
83 NDADFLBR 56,669 53
84 TRSPFLXA 56,176 54
85 BAYUFLXA 54,938 55
86 WPBHFLAN 54,805 56
87 DLBHFLMA 53,638 57
88 WLCRFLXA 53,629 58
89 LRGOFILXA 53,150 59 .
90 ORLDFLCL 52,378 60 N
91 ORLDFLSA 52,294 61
92 HDSNFLXA 52,048 62
93 MIAMFLOL 51,984 63
94 SLSPFLXA 51,846 64
95 BRTNFLXX 51,141 65
96 PSONFLXA 51,127 66
97 MIAMFLAL 49,959 67
98 TLHSFLXA 49,879 68
99 FIMYFLXC 49,686 69
100 MNDRFLLO 49,467 70
101 DLBHFLKP 49,407 71
102 PMBHFLTA 49,305 72
103 TTVLFLMA 49,021 73
104 UNVRFLXA 48,846 74
105 JCVLFLNO 48,448 75
106 TMTRFLXA 48230 76
107 NDADFLGG 48,121 77
108 MIAMFLNS 48,092 78
109 JOVLFLWC 47,544 79
110 JCVLFLRV 45,657 80
111 CYLKFLXA 46,650 81
112 LSBGFLXA  46.288 82
113 MIAMFLBA 46,170 83
114 APPKFLXA 46,146 84
115 MIAMFLIC 46,065 85
116 DYBHFLOB 45,650 86
117 NSBHFLMA  45,5% 87 3
118 JCVLFLLF 45,409 88
119 WNHNFLXC 45,190 89
120 MIAMFLFL 44,734 90
121 NDADFLOL 44,268 o1
122 PNSCFLWA 44,264 22
123 NNPLFLXA 44,212 93
124 WWSPFLSH 43,098 94
125 JCVLFLBW 42,825 95
126 NPLSFLXC 41,228 9
127 JCBHFLMA 41,136 97
128 SKWYFLXA 41,129 o3
129 PTSLFLMA 41,093 99 .
130 HMSTFLHM 40,805 100 o ) . i
131 TAMPFLXX 40,489 101 - et .
132 JCVLFLAR 40,218 102
133 PTCYFLXA 40,031 103
134 TLHSFLXC 39,756 104
135 MIAMFLNM 39,706 105
136 SPRGFLXA 39,459 106
137 DELDFLMA 38,861 107
138 BCRTFLBT 38,855 108
139 HGLDFLXA 38,809 109
140 BHPKFLXA 38276 110
141 CPCRFLXA 36,870 11
142 VENCFLXA 36,220 112
143 FTMYFLXA 35615 13
144 INVRFLXA 35,532 114
145 JCVLFLSM 35,437 1156
146 FHSDFLXA 35437 116
147 FTWBFLXA 34,482 17
148 HYPKFLXA 34,247 118
149 CPCRFLXB 34,105 119
150 BKVLFLIF . 33,973 120
151 KYWSFLMA 33,928 221
152 MIAMFLME 33,647 122
153 GNDYFLXA 33517 123
154 DNDNFLXA 33,423 124
455 STAGFLMA 33,179 125
156 PLSLFLXA 33,119 126
157 ORPKFLMA 33,054 127
158 BNSPFLXA 33,024 128
159 COCOFLME 32,918 129
160 HLWDFLHA 32,443 130

161 TLHSFLXB 32,233 131



162 NRSDFLXA
163 WNGRFLXA
164 LKLDFLXN
165 SBNGFLXA
166 OCALFIXB
167 PNGRFLXA
168 FTWBFLXB
169 PCBHFLNT
170 TLHSFLXF
171 OVIDFLCA
172 SMNLFLXA
173 EGLLFLIH
174 ENWDFLXA
175 CSLBFLXA
176 SPBGFLXS
177 PLMTFLXA
178 GLGCFLXA
179 YBCTFLXA
180 JCVLFLFC
181 STCDFLXA
182 VENCFLXS
183 MLTNFLRA
184 CCBHFLMA
185 JCVLFLOW
186 INRKFLXX
187 LKCYFLMA
188 KSSMFLXB
189 OKCBFLXA
190 BLVWFLXA
191 MIAMFLBC
192 LKLDFLXE
193 GLBRFLMC
194 NFMYFLXA
195 VLPRFLXA
196 SGBEFLXA
187 FTMYFLXB
198 PLTKFLMA
199 NFMYFLXB
200 CRVWFLXA
201 MOISFLXA
202 LHACFLXA
203 ESTSFLXA
204 ABDLFLXA
205 ORPKFLRW
206 FRBHFLFP
207 CRRVFLXA
208 PLCSFLMA
209 PTSLFLSO
210 WWSPFLHI
211 ALFAFLXA
212 MTDRFLXA
213 DBRYFLOL
214 PNVDFLMA
215 LDLKFLXA
216 BARTFLXA
217 SNSPFILXA
218 FTLDFLWN
219 TVRSFLXA
220 NRPTFLXA
221 ORCYFILXC
222 OLDSFLXA
223 RSKNFLXA
224 LKWLFLXA
225 MRNNFLXA
226 IONAFLXA
227 SBSTFLMA
228 STAGFLSH
229 GSVLFLNW
230 ORCYFLXA
231 DDCYFLXA
232 CYGRFLXA
233 ARCDFLXA
234 MDBGFLPM
235 LUTZFLXA
236 AVPKFLXA
237 HNCYFLXA
238 LYHNFLOH
2339 CLMTFLXA
240 PACEFLPV
241 LKPCFLXA
242 VRBHFLBE
243 KSSMFLXD
244 WIMMFLXA
245 BVHLFLXA
246 HTISFLMA
247 WLCHFLXA

32,075
32,056
31,383
31,066
30,908
30,397
29,733
29,309
28,949
28,499
28,382
27,470
27,301
27,216
26,949
26,756
26,628
25,995
25,831
25,676
25,429
25,385
25,289
25,169
25,008
24,993
24,806
24,400
24,195
23,374
23,308
23,118
23,030
21,887
21,928
21,641
21,248
21,015
20,923
20,758
20,523
20,093
19,829
19,595
19,513
19,299
19,275
19,241
19,105
18,659
18,606
18,543
18,543
18,258
17,940
17,891
17,890
17,802
17,714
17,614
17,510
17,139
16,412
16,209
16,114
15,928
15,887
15,567
15,473
15,469
15,058
15,011
15,008
14,941
14,849
14,766
14,739
14,415
14,282
14,232
14,117
14,107
14,064
13,987
13,878
13,664

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
185
156
157
158
159
160
~61
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186

T 187

188
189

191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217

22

d

I
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248 BLGLFIMA 13383 218 ) ) Section 4
249 FIMBFLXA 13,357 219 'f' Page 29 of 30
250 SCPKFLXA 13,252 220
261 SEKYFLXA 13,240 221
252 HLNVFLMA 12,869 222
253 KYSTFLXA 12,605 223
254 JCBHFLAB 12,518 224
2585 CYLKFLXB 12,502 225
256 DNLNFLWM 12,275 226
257 CLTNFLXA 12,035 227
258 MRTHFLVE 11,924 228
259 PNSCFLHC 11,805 229
260 SHLMFLXA 11,393 230
261 CNTMFLLE 11,276 231
262 HBSDFLMA 11,228 232
263 SNISFLXA 11,241 233
264 LKMRFLMA 10,949 234
265 HMSPFLXA 10,733 235
266 MNDRFLAV 10,689 236
267 CPHZFLXA 10,552 237
268 MIAMFLAP 10,517 238
269 GCSPFLCN 10,322 239
270 WLWDFLXA 10,191 240
271 LNLKFLXA 9,989 241
272 PNCYFLCA 9,954 242
273 MIAMFLKE 9,928 243
274 HMSTFLNA 9,913 244
275 STRKFLXA 9,889 245
276 UMTLFLXA 9,775 246
277 STAGFLBS 9,628 247
278 TLHSFLXH 9,543 248
279 DYBHFLOS 9,528 249
280 OCALFLXC 9,507 250
281 MLBYFLXA 9,362 251
282 DFSPFLXA 9,326 252
283 OSPRFLXA 8,855 253
284 SVSSFLXA 8,849 254
285 DBRYFLMA 8,832 255
286 BSHNFLXA 8,736 256
287 PNISFLXA 8,701 257
288 THNTFLXA 8,650 258
289 KYLRFLMA 8,629 259
250 KYLRFLLS 8,623 260 - -
291 FTLDFLSG 8,607 261
292 MICCFLBB 8,572 262
293 MNLKFLXA 8,432 263
294 WCHLFLXA 8,385 264
295 WNDRFLXA 8,281 265
296 DESTFLXA 8217 266
297 LGBKFLXA 8,183 267
298 LBLLFLXA 7,975 268
299 ANMRFLXA 7,585 269
300 BNFYFLXA 7,535 270
301 SNRSFLXA 7,489 27 ;
302 EORNFLMA 7,103 272 ' N
303 SVSPFLXA 7,066 . 273 o 0L, - -
304 IMKLFLXA 7,031 274
305 MNTIFLXA 7,020 275
306 PNSCFLPB 6,922 276
307 JCVLFLIT 6,834 277
308 DUNDFLXA 6.744 278
309 KYHGFLMA 6,580 279
310 OCNFFLXA 6,431 280
311 WLSTFLXA 6,392 281
312 CHPLFLJA 6,373 282
313 SLHLFLXA 6,232 283
314 GVLDFLXA 5,886 284
315 JCBHFLSP 5,835 285
316 HAVNFLMA 5,800 286
317 CFLDFLMA 5,758 287
318 MDSNFLXA 5,606 288
319 MNDRFLLW 5,157 289
320 PNCRFLXA 5,119 290
321 FRSTFLXA 5,105 201
322 OCALFLX 5,041 292
323 TRENFLMA 4,887 293 ¢
324 BNNLFLMA 4,681 294
325 HWTHFLMA 4,639 295
326 LKWLFLXE 4,516 296
327 TLCHFLXA 4,507 297
328 PAHKFLMA 4,472 208
329 FLBHFLMA 4,312 299
330 CFVLFLXA 4,202 300
331 FTMDFLXA 4,276 301
332 MRDCFLXA 4,245 302

333 LKALFLXA 4,233 303



334 TLHSFLXG

335 SARKFLXA
336 CHSWELXA
337 HNCYFLXN
338 BGPIFLMA

339 PKCYFLXA
340 FTWBFLXC
341 GCVLFLMA
342 YULEFLMA
343 JAY_FLMA

344 ISLMFLMA

345 ARGHFLMA
346 BBPKFLXA

347 MTLDFLTC
348 NWBYFLMA
349 DLSPFLMA
350 PRSNFLFD
351 OKLWFLXA
352 SGKYFLMA
353 YNFNFLMA
354 SNANFLXA
355 OKHLFLMA
356 DYBHFLFN
357 BAKRFLXA
358 ALVAFLXA

359 GENVFLMA
360 YNTWFLMA
361 BRSNFLMA
362 PRSHFLXA
363 OLTWFLLN
364 WELKFLMA
365 PMPKFLMA
366 MXVLFLMA
367 FRPTFLXA

368 BLDWFLMA
369 HOWYFLXA
370 ALTRFLXA

371 LKHLFLXA

372 ELFDFLXA

373 CSCYFLBA
374 SNDSFLXA
375 VERNFLMA
376 MCNPFLMA
377 POINFLXA

378 NKLRFLMA
379 MRHNFLXA
380 ALFRFLXA

381 GDRGFLXA
382 SBSTFLFE

383 SGBHFLXA
384 CHLKFLXA
385 ZLSPFLXA

386 MTVRFLXA
387 SSPRFLXA
388 GNWDFLXA
389 BWLGFLXA
390 ASTRFLXA
391 SYHSFLCC
392 MYCYFLXA
393 MALNFLXA
394 LWTYFLXA
395 INLKFLXA

396 CTDLFLXA

397 PANGFLXA
398 GNVLFLXA
399 CCBHFLAF
400 LEE_FLXA

401 JCVLFLIA

402 PNLNFLXA
403 RYHLFLXA
404 CDKYFLMA
405 EVRGFLXA
406 SPCPFLXA
407 BRITFLXA

408 GLDLFLXA

409 MNSNFLIMA
410 FTGRFLMA
411 KNVLFLXA

412 BCGRFLXA
413 STMKFLXA
414 HRFDFLXA
415 KGLKFLXA
416 WSTVFLXA
417 BYSHFLXA

4,144
4,080
4,078
4,074
3,958
3,927
3,779
3,677
3,560
3,445
3,429
3,375
3,354
3,307
3,242
3232
3,076
3,003
2,979
2,947
2,929
2,714
2,683
2,664
2,660
2,645
2,639
2,629
2,590
2,499
2,398
2,353
2,316
2,297
2,151
2,094
2,058
2,036
1,943
1,936
1,770
1,762
1,747
1,722
1,651
1,605
1,580
1,556
1,549
1,530
1,474
1,411
1,408
1,399
1,367
1,325
1,295
1,268
1,257
1,209
1,177
1,158
1,128
1,098
1,060
1,055

926

924

o7

885

777

751

725

643

807

586

547

416

406

380

321

242

122

305

307
308

310
311
2
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321

323
324
325
326
327
328

357
358

-.359

361

363

366
387

369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
3m
378
379
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Page 1 of 48

PMBHFLTA B276 588

Alrfine
-Lf du V Coord H Coord Distance
BCRTFLBT 8225 582 17
BCRTFLMA 8234 573 15
BCRTFLSA 8240 594 12
BLGLFLIRA 8231 709 41
BYBHFLMA 8197 589 25
DLBHFLKP 8219 594 19
DLBHFLMA 8210 583 21
DRBHFLMA 8242 572 12
FTLOFLCR 8270 558 10
FTLDFLCY 8267 564 9
FTLDFLJA 8296 581 7
FTLDFLMR 8281 558 10
FTLDFLOA 8280 573 5
FTLDFLPL 8288 568 8
FTLDFLSG 8299 591 8
FTLDFLSU 8285 584 4
FTLDFLWN 8309 596 11
HLWDFLHA B306 541 18
HLWDFLMA 8301 546 16
HLWDFLPE 8316 567 15
HLWDFLWH 8310 557 15
HMSTFLHM 8438 542 54
HMSTFLNA 8423 539 49
JPTRFEMA 8123 641 52
MIAMFLAE 8362 538 32
MIAMFLAL 8349 539 28
MIAMFLAP 8354 546 29
MIAMFLBA 8358 530 - 32
MIAMFLBC 8347 532 29
- MIAMFLBR 8343 520 31
MIAMFLCA 8374 5852 34
MIAMFLFL 8356 533 31
MIAMFLGR 8351 528 31
MIAMFLHL 8343 559 24
MIAMFLIC 8329 524 ., 27
MIAMFLKE 8365 513 37
MIAMFLME 8350 534 29
MIAMFLNM 8327 537 23
MIAMFLNS 8343 543 26
MIAMFLOL 8333 550 2
MIAMFLPB 8352 548 28
MIAMFLPL 8361 557 29
MIAMFLRR 8372 537 35
MIAMFLSH 8337 536 26
MIAMFLSO 8386 547 38
MIAMFLWD 8394 558 39 .
MIAMFLWM 8364 545 31 ' .
NDADFLAC 8319 538 . e, 21 it -
NDADFLBR 8326 555 19 ‘
NDADFLGG 8319 546 20
NDADFLOL 8313 540 20
PAHKFLMA 8203 723 49
PMBHFLCS 8267 591 3
PMBHFLFE 8254 565 1
PMBHFLMA 8264 580 5
PMBHFLTA 8276 588 [}
PRRNFLMA 8397 536 42
WPBHFLAN 8162 608 37
WPBHFLGA 8185 608 30
WPBHFLGR 8142 629 45
WPBHFLHH 8171 618 35
WPBHFLLE 8172 598 31
WPBHFLRB 8147 618 42
WPBHFLRP 8185 632 32

64



MIAMFLGR

ACAMFLGR

MAMFLBC
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLBR
LOAMFLAE
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLWM
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLRR
MAMFLNM
MIAMFLOL
MAMFLPL
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLHL
NDADFLAC
NDADFLBR
NDADFLGG
MIAMFLSO
NDADFLOL
HLWDFLHA
PRRNFLMA
HLWDFLWH
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLPE
MIAMFLWD
FTLDFLPL
HMSTFLNA
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLMR
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLWN
FTLDFLOA
FTLDFLCR
FTLDFLSU
HMSTFLHM
FTLDFLCY
PMBHFLTA
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
DRBHFLMA
BCRTFLMA
BCRTFLSA
BCRTFLBT
DULBHFLKP
DULBHFLMA
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLAN
BLGLFLMA
WPBHFLRB
WPBHFLGR
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Airline
Distance

Raw Score

[+]
83
B2
60
70
72
414
18
104
84
63
158
29
32
120
31
87
76
20
85
43
73
86
62
56
63
112
79
52
52
92
116
41
222
76
20
168
169
50
a3
93
178
17

130 -

37
50
75
52
24
114
52
145
73
97
97
91
144
42
32
214
43
72
270
106

Diff

82
60
70
72
) |

104

158
29
32

120
3
87
76
20
95
43
73
86
62
56

12
79
52
52
92

116
41

222
76
20

168

169

33
o3
178
17
130
37
50
75
52
24
114
52
145
73
97
97
91
144
42
32
214
43
72
270
106

UNE Zone

NNNNNSNONNNNNSNN2AONNNNA A0 aaBDaaNORNa2NaARNN2aANNNANNANa2GRNa a2 a2 G ) e e

Include?
Y

LY
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FTLDFLCY

i

FTLDFLCY

FTLOFLCR
FTLDFLMR
FTLDFLOA
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
FTLDFLPL
FTLDFLSU
PMBHFLTA
PMBHFLCS
DRBHFLMA
FTLDFLJA
BCRTFLMA
HLWDFLMA
BCRTFLSA
HLWDFLWH
FTLDFLSG
HLWDFLHA
BCRTFLBT
HLWDFLPE
NDADFLOL
FTLDFLWN
NDADFLGG
DLBHFLKP
NDADFLAC
NDADFLBR
DLBHFLMA
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLIC
BYBHFLMA
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLPL
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLAE
MIAMFLWM
WPBHFLRP
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLCA
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLAN
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
WPBHFLRB
PRRNFLMA
WPBHFLGR
BLGLFLMA
HMSTFLNA
JPTRFLMA
HMSTFLHM
PAHKFLMA

Airline
Distance

17

17

Raw Score
17
33
20
50
37
50
41
93

130
75
52
76
24
52

114
52

168

112
52
a2
63

169
62

145
73
86
73
87
76
63

120
97
84
43
a3
a2
72
41
29

104
70
20
97

91 |

60
18
32
144
158
31
95
42
32
56
116
43
79
72
214
222
106
178
270

Diff

16

33
20
a3

76
113
58
35
59

35
97
35
151
95
35
75
46
152

128
56
69
56
70
59
46

103
80
67
26
66
€5
55
24
12
87
53

80
74
43

15
127
141

14

78

25

15

39

99

62
55
197
205
89
161
253

UNE Zone

NWOUNWRNNMNANAONNNSWaSSANNAaAaaaNaaRNNSNRNaNNANNNGN A ANNSaANNNGaNNN S - -

Include?
Y

revr
i
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MIAMFLAE

S dli
MIAMFLAE
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLWM
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLPL
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLIC
PRRNFLMA
NDADFLBR
MIAMFLWD
NDADFLGG
NDADFLAC
NDADFLOL
HLWDFLWH
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLPE
HLWDFLMA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM
FTLDFLPL
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLWN
FTLOFLMR
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLOA
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLCR
PMBHFLTA
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
PMBHFLFE
DRBHFLMA
BCRTFLMA
BCRTFLSA
BCRTFLBT
DLBHFLKP
DLBHFLMA
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLAN
BLGLFLMA
WPBHFLRB
WPBHFLGR
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Airline
Distance

17.75

18

Raw Score
18
70
60
32
82
31
83
72
29

104
84
20
95
63
41

158
56
43
76
87

120
79
86

146
62
73
63
52

112
92
52

222

178
41
76

169
20

168
50
93
33

130
50

75 .

3r
52
24
114
52
145
73
a7
97

Diff

53
42
14

i3

11
87

77
46
23
140
38
25
58
69
102
62

To99

44
55
45

94
74

205
161
24
58
151

151
32
75
16

113
32
57
19
34

96

128
55
80
80
73

126
25
14

197
25
54

252 -

88

UNE Zone

NNRNRNRNAONWRNNRNNANAQNNODN S aaaaNNNORaAaNANAaN AN aNNNe 2RSS 2NN =

Include?
Y

o
(2T
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FTLDFLMR

clli

ey
FTLDFLMR

FTLDFLPL
FTLDFLCR
FTLDFLCA
HLWDFLMA
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLSU
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLFE
HLWOFLWH
HLWDFLHA
PMBHFLTA
NDADFLOL
HLWDFLPE
FTILDFLSG
PMBHFLCS
NDADFLGG
NDADFLAC
DRBHFLMA
NDADFLBR
FTLDFLWN
MIAMFLNM
BCRTFLMA
MIAMFLOL
BCRTFLSA
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLHL
BCRTFLBT
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLPB
MAMFLBR
OLBHFLKP
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLAP
DLBHFLMA
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLPL
MIAMFLWM
BYBHFLMA
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLSOQ
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
MIAMFLWD
PRRNFLMA
WPBHFLRP
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLAN
HMSTFLNA
WPBHFLRB
HMSTFLHM
WPBHFLGR
BLGLFLMA
JPTRFLMA
PAHKFLMA

Airline
Distance

10

8
10

5
16

7

4

5
1
15
18

0
20
15

8

3
20
21
12
19
i
23
15
22
12
27
26
24
17
26
29
28
28
31
19
29
29
21
31
32
29
31
25
35
34
37
38
30
31
39
42
32
35
37
49
42
54
45
41
52
49

20

20

Raw Score
20
41
33
50
52
76
93
50
a7
52

112
130
63
92
168
75
62
73
52
86
169
87
24
78
114
120
63
43
52
84
83
72
29
41
145
82
104
73
70
60
20
32
e7

31 .

95
158
56
97
94
116
79
144
42
32
222
43
178
72
214
106
270

Diff

21
13
30
32
56
73
30
17
3z
92
110
43
72
148
55
42
53
32
€6
149
67

56

100
43
23
32

63
52

21
125
62
84
53
50
40
-1
12
77
i1
75
138
36
77
7"
96
59
124
22
12
202
23
158
52
194
86
250

UNE Zone

NNNNONW2SRNONANNNSRNNONNS A 2N aDaaNaRNaNRNaAaNN=2NNNSONDN=AN=wadNNRNSRN DA

Incluge?

Y
Y
Y

v
e

Docket No, 030851-TP
Late Filed Exhibit 104
Page 58 of 114

Section 5

Page 5 of 48



MIAMFLPL

—

~

MIAMFLPL

MIAMFLWM
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLWD
NDADFLBR
MIAMFLNM
NDADFLGG
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLKE
PRRNFLMA
HLWDFLPE
NDADFLAC
MIAMFLIC
HLWDFLWH
NDADFLOL
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLMA
FTLOFLWN
HMSTFLNA
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLSG
HMSTFLHM
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLOA
PMBHFLTA
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
PMBHFLFE
DRBHFLMA
BCRTFLMA
BCRTFLSA
BCRTFLBT
DLBHFLKP
DLEHFLMA
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
WPBHFLHH
BLGLFLMA
WPBHFLAN
WPBHFLRB
WPBHFLGR
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Aidine
Dislance

19.5

20

Raw Score

20
az
28

104
95
43
72
B84
70
31
82
60
56
76
83
63

116
86
87
62
41

158
79
92
73

120
52
63

112
52

169

222
76

168

178
93
50

130
50
75
37
52
24

114
52

1458
73
97
87
g1

144
2

214
32
43
72

270

106

Diff

i2

85
75
23
52

51
12
62
4

57

44
a7
67

43
21
13%
60
73

100
32
43
92
32

148

203

149
159
73
31
111
30
55
17
33

85
32
126
53
78
78
7
124
23
195
12
24

250
86

UNE Zone

NNNVNRN=SRNOGRRNRNNNAGNARNRNRONN 2 2 WaNWON A AN NN A2 NS NANNS a2 DaNDRRNR 2

Include?
Y
Y
Y
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BCRTFLMA

all

BCRTFLMA

DRBHFLMA
BCRTFLBT
PMBHFLFE
BCRTFLSA
DLBHFLKP
DLEBHFLMA
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
BYBHFLMA
FTLDFLOA
PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLJA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
FTLDFLSG
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLWH
HLWDFLHA
FTLDFLWN
WPBHFLRP
WPBHFLHH
HLWDFLPE
WPBHFLAN
NDADFLOL
NDADFLGG
NDADFLBR
NDADFLAC
WPBHFLRB
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLSH
WPBHFLGR
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
JPTRFLMA
BLGLFLMA
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLSO
PAHKFLMA
MIAMFLWD
PRRNFLMA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM

Aiding
Distance

235

24

Raw Score
24
52
52
37

114
145
73
50
75
97
50
130
93
76
97
91
168
52
52
112
169
144
42
g2
3z
63
62
86
73
43
87
76
120
63
72
84
72
104
82
83
41
70
60
106
214
95
168
56
270
116
79
222
178

Diff

29
28
13
9
122
49
26
51
74
27
107
69
52
74
67
145
28
28

145
120
19

' 69

39
39
63
49
20

53
96
40
49
60
48
81
58
60
17
47
37
82
191
7
135
32
246
93
56
199
158

UNE Zone

WWNANNSNNN-G St DNNNGAONANANNQSANRNWUN AN =SRG2 RNNNNRNNNN SN S

Include?
Y

134

e,
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WPBHFLAN

e
WPBHFLAN

WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLRB
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLGR
WPBHFLRP
BYBHFLMA
JPTRFLMA
DLBHFLMA
DLBHFLKP
BCRTFLBT
BCRTFLSA
DRBHFLMA
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
PMBHFLTA
FTLOFLOA
BLGLFLMA
PAHKFLMA
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLWN
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLWH
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLPE
NDADFLOL
NDADFLGG
NDADFLBR
NDADFLAC
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
PRRNFLMA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLEM

Airhne
Distance

315

32

Raw Score

32
42
43
91
97
72
144
97
106
73
145
52
114
52
37
50
75
130
50
214
270
93
76
168
169
52
52
12
92
63
62
86
73
87
7%
120
63
84
72
104
82
83
41
70
60
95
158
56
116
79
222
178

Diff

"
12
59

41
112
66
74
41
114

83
21

18
43
k]
19
183
238
61
44
137
137
20
20

61
31
31
85
43
56
45
88
32
52
40
73

52

3g
29
63
127
24
85
48
191
147

UNE Zone

WWN=SNaAaN==2aaaaNNNAN2aNNANAQNARNaANASNNaa NN =NNNNRNONNNBBN -

Include?
Y
Y
Y

(AN
Y
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PMBHFLFE

S
LY

- di

e
PMBHFLFE

DRBHFLMA
PMBHFLMA
FTLDFLOA
PMBHFLCS
BCRTFLBT
BCRTFLSA
PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLSU
DLBHFLKP
FTLOFLJA
DLBHFLMA
FTLOFLSG
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLWH
HLWDFLHA
BYBHFLMA
FTLDFLWN
HLWDFLPE
NDADFLOL
NDADFLGG
NDADFLBR
NDADFLAC
MIAMFLNM
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLGA
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLNS
WPBHFLRP
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLKE
WPBHFLGR
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
BLGLFLMA
PRRNFLMA
JPTRFLMA
PAHKFLMA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM

Airline
Distance

11
12

5

5

3
17
12

0

4
19

7
21

8
16
15
18
25
1
15
20
20
19
21
23
31
30
22
27
26
26
32
28
29
29
3
29
31
32
34
37
45
38
39
41
42
52
49
49
54

36.75

37

Raw Score
37
52
50
50
75
52

114
130
93
145
76
73
168
52
52
112
o7
169
92
63
62
B6
73
87
o1
87
76
120
63
84
144
72
82
83
41
104
70
60
95
158
T2
56
116
214

79"

106
270
222
178

Duff

15
13
13
38
15
77
94
56
109
39
36
132
15
15
75
61
132
55
26
25

k)
50

61
39
83
27
47
107
35
45
46

68

23
58
121
35
19

178
43
69

233

186

142

UNE Zone

WWNNRNNANNAN 4G adaaBBWNNS2NNRNGAANNASNNNGONGSa2aNNNSA 2NN NReN

Include?

<< ==

[ 10¢
S
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MIAMFLBR

§om

0 dli

e i
MIAMFLBR

MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLAP
NDADFLAC
MIAMFLOL
NDADFLOL
NDADFLGG
NDADFLBR
HLWDFLHA
MIAMFLCA
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLWH
MIAMFLSO
HLWDFLPE
PRRNFLMA
MIAMFLWD
FTLOFLJA
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLWN
HMSTFLNA
FTLDFLSU
PMBHFLTA
HMSTFLHM
PMBHFLCS
BCRTFLSA
BCRTFLBT
OLBHFLKP
DLBHFLMA
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLRP
BLGLFLMA
WPBHFLGR
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Airline
Distance

27

40.75

41

Raw Score
41
83

120
B2
63
70
60
72
87
84

158

104
73
76
63
62
86

112
95
52
52
56
92
79

116
76

168

169

222
93

130

178
75

114
52

145
73
97
9
97

144

214
72

270

108

Ditf

42
79
41
23
30
1¢
3
46

117

32
35
22
21
45
71

11
i
15
51
39
7%
35
128
128
182
52
90
138

73
11
105
32
57
50
57
103
174
31
229
65

UNE Zone

NMOMNRNOWNNNRNNaAaNNDWAS 20NN NNNNAN SR AN @ DD e N et = N

Include?
Y

(2354

1559
e
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HLWDFLWH

<l

HLWDFLWH

HLWDFLPE
NDADFLGG
HLWDFLMA
NDADFLOL
NDADFLBR
HLWDFLHA
NDADFLAC
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLNM
FTLDFLIA
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLNS
FTLDFLSG
FTLOFLSU
MIAMFLIC
FTLDFLWN
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLAP
PMBHFLTA
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
PMBHFLCS
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLSO
BCRTFLSA
MIAMFLWD
PRRNFLMA
BCRTFLBT
DLBHFLKP
DLBHFLMA
HMSTFLNA
BYBHFLMA
HMSTFLHM
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
BLGLFLMA
WPBHFLGR
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Airline
Distance
15
15
20
16
20
19
18
21

23

26
26

27
11
28
29
29
29

31
32

37

12
39
42
17
19
21
49
25

30
31
32
41
45
A9
52

51.75

52

Raw Score
52
92
62
52
63
86

112
73
76
87
76
63
84

168
93

120

169
72
83
82

104

130
70
680
75
95

158
56

114

116
79
52

145
73

222
97

178
g7
a1

144

214
72

270

108

Diff

40
10

1

60
21
24
35
24
12

17
41
68

17
20
AN
30
53
79
19

23
43
106

62

28

21
LEAl
46
127
46
39
92
163
20
218

UNE Zone

NN WRNNONWNN=2NANRNANN -2 22 @ aNN2a NN SN =N= =2 NN

include?
Y

<<=
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BCRTFLBT

clii

BCRTFLBT

DLBHFLKP
DLBHFLMA
BCRTFLSA
BYBHFLMA
PMBHFLCS
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLSU
WPBHFLRP
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLSG
FTLOFLWN
HLWODFLHA
HLWODFLPE
WPBHFLGR
NDADFLAC
NDADFLBR
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLIC
JPTRFLMA
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLNS
BLGLFLMA
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLBA
PAHKFLMA
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
PRRNFLMA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM

Aidine
Distance

51.5

52

Raw Score
52
145
73
114
87
75
87
91
130
93
144
76
168
169
112
92
72
73
86
76
87
120
106
63
84
214
72
83
82
104
70
60
270
a5
158
56
116
79
222
178

Diff

04
21

46
23
46
39
79
41
92
24
17
117

41
21
21
35
25
38
68

12
32
163

32
30
53
19

218
43
107

65
28
7
127

s

UNE Zone

WRWN=SANARNNAAACANNNNN=SGANNANNANANWA=SNNNNNONION -

Include?
Y

Y

v
M
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/
MIAMFLSO 55.5
56
oo Airdine
“clli Distance Raw Score Diff UNE Zone Include?
MIAMFLSO 38 56 0 2 Y
MIAMFLCA 34 95 39 2 Y
MIAMFLWD 39 116 61 1 Y
PRRNFLMA 42 79 24 2 Y
MIAMFLAP 29 - 104 49 1
MIAMFLFL 3 70 15 1
MIAMFLBA 32 60 5 1
MIAMFLAL 28 72 16 2
HMSTFLNA 49 222 167 3
MIAMFLME 29 82 26 1
MIAMFLKE a7 158 103 1
MIAMFLNS 26 84 28 2
MIAMFLBC 29 83 28 1
MIAMFLSH 26 63 8 2
MIAMFLOL 22 76 21 2
HMSTFLHM 54 178 123 3
MIAMFLNM 23 87 32 1
NDADFLBR 19 86 a1 2
MIAMFLIC 27 120 64 1
NDADFLAC 21 73 17 1
HLWDFLPE 15 92 kI3 2
HLWDFLHA 18 112 56 1
FTLDFLWN 11 169 13, 2
FTLDFLJA 7 7% 20 2
FTLOFLSG 8 168 13 1
FTLDFLSU 4 93 - 1
PMBHFLYA 0 130 75 1
PMBHFLCS 3 75 19 2
BCRTFLSA 12 114 59 2
DLBHFLKP 19 145 90 2
BYBHFLMA T 25 o7 42 2 -
WPBHFLGA 30 o7 42 2
WPBHFLLE 31 o1 35 2
WPBHFLRP 32 144 88 3
BLGLFLMA 41 214 159 2
PAHKFLMA 49 270 214 2
WPBHFLGR 45 72 17 2
JPTRFLMA 52 106 50 2

[N e -
‘sll



MIAMFLBA

- clhi

IAMFLBA
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLAL
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLNM
NDADFLER
NDADFLAC
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLPE
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM
FTLDFLWN
FTLDFLJA
FTLOFLSG
FTLOFLSU
PMBHFLTA
PMBHFLCS
BCRTFLSA
DLBHFLKP
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
BLGLFLMA
WPBHFLGR
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Airline
Distance

31

28
37

26
27

18
21
18
15
49

- .ng
NWO LN

19
25

31

41
45
49
52

60

Raw Score
60
70
82
83
72

104
158
84
63
120
76
ar
86
73
112
92
222
178
169
76
168
93
130
75
114
145
7
97
91
144
214
72
270
108

Diff

10
22
23
12
44
98
24

60
16
27
26
13
52
32
162
118
109
16
108
33
70
15

85
37
37
3

154
12
210
48

UNE Zone

NNRNNONNMNNOMRN-2=2 2NN WWN 22N =N =2RNRN =R =t o

Include?

P L L L L P LT

PIS3d
T}
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WPBHFLGR

PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLWN
HLWDFLRA
HLWDFLPE
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM

Airine
Distance

72

72

Raw Score
72
106
144
97
91
)4
145
114
270
214
75
130
93
76
168
169
112
92
222
178

Dff

72
25
19
25
73
42
198
142

21

96
97
40
20
150
106

UNE Zone

faey

WWNSNSNSSNMNNROMNRNNNNONN

Include?
Y

e~
el
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FTLDFLJA

FTLDFLJA

FTLDFLSU
FTLOFLSG
PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLWN
HLWDFLPE
PMBHFLCS
HLWDFLHA
BCRTFLSA
DLBHFLKP
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
HMSTFLNA
BLGLFLMA
HMSTFLHM
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA

Airline
Distance

12
19
25

3

49
4
" 49
52

o
Buwnhtooa~N

75.75

75

Raw Score
76
93
168
130
169

92

75
112
114
145

o7

97

91
144
222
214
178
270
106

Duff

17
93
55
93
16
-1

38
70

15
68
147
139
103
194
30

UNE Zone

NNWNWWNNNNNNSNRNNN =SS 2N

Indude?

Y
Y
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PMBHFLCS

[E e

————
PMBHFLCS

PMBHFLTA
BCRIFLSA
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLWN
DLBHFLKP
HLWDFLHA
BYBHFLMA
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRP
BLGLFLMA
PAHKFLMA
JPTRFLMA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM

Airline
Distance

12

1
19
18
25
30
31

41
49
52
49

7475

75

Raw Score

75
130
114
168
169
145
112

97

97

9
144
214
270
106
222
178

Diff

140
195

31
148
104

UNE Zone

WWONNNRNRNNSNN=2N=2N

Include?
Y

Docket No. 030851-TP
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WPBHFLGA 97.25

21

3 Airline
-oclli Distance Raw Score

WPBHFLGA 30 o7
WPBHFLLE 31 91
BYBHFLMA 25 97
WPBHFLRP 32 144
DLBHFLKP 19 145
BCRTFLSA 12 114
JPTRFLMA 52 106
PMBHFLTA 0 130
BLGLFLMA 41 214
FTLDFLSG 8 168
PAHKFLMA 49 270
FTLDFLWN 11 169
HLWDFLHA 18 112
HMSTFLNA 49 222

HMSTFLHM 54 178

Diff

-7

47
48
17

33
117
1!
173
Ia|
14
125
81

UNE Zone

WWa2NN-SNSNNNONNNN

Include?
Y
Y
Y
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JPTRFLMA

kS

ol -,

i
JPTRFLMA

WPBHFLRP
DLBHFLKP
PAHKFLMA
BCRTFLSA
BLGLFLMA
PMBHFLTA
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLWN
HLWDFLHA
HMSTFLNA
HMSTFLHM

Airine
Distance
52
32
18
49
12
41

i1
18
49

105.5

106

Raw Score
106
144
145
270
114
214
130
168
169
112
222
178

Diff UNE Zone

38
40
1684

108
25
63
63

117
73

[T

WWaNa= NN WN

Include?
Y

Y
Y
Y
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Page 73 of 114

Section §

; Page 20 of 48

HLWDFLHA 1115

112

. Airine

. L7 Dislance Raw Score Diff UNE Zone Inciude?
HLWDFLHA 18 112 1] 1 Y
FTLDFLSG 8 168 57 1
PMBHFLTA 0 130 19 1
FTLDFLWN 11 169 57 2
HMSTFLNA 49 222 111 3
HMSTFLHM 54 178 67 3
BLGLFLMA 41 214 103 2
PAHKFLMA 49 270 158 2



PMBHFLTA

o

. .
PMBHFLTA

FTLOFLSG
ETLDFLWN
BLGLFLMA
HMSTFLNA
PAHKFLMA
HMSTFLHM

130.25
130
Airine
Distance Raw Score
0 130
8 168
11 169
41 214
49 - 222
49 270
54 178

Docket No. 030851-TP
Late Filed Exhibit 104

Page 74 of 114

Section 5

7 Page 21 of 48

Diff UNE Zone Include?

38
1}

92
140
48

®
WNWNN ==
< <<=

P .
¢ ar,



PMBHFLTA

i

—
HMSTFLNA

HMSTFLHM

43025
178
Alrline
Distance Raw Score
49 222
54 178

Diff

92
48

UNE Zone

3
3

Include?

Y
Y

Docket No. 030851-TP
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ORPKFLRW

clli

o
BLOWFLMA

FRBHFLFP
FTGRFLMA
GCSPFLCN
JCBHFLAB
JCBHFLMA
JCBHFLSP
JCVLFLAR
JCVLFLBW
JCVLFLCL
JCVLFLFC
JCVLFLIA
JCVLFLIT
JCVLFLLF
JCVLFLNO
JCVLFLOW
JCVLFLRV
JCVLFLSJ
JCVLFLSM
JCVLFLWC
KYHGFLMA
MDBGFLPM
MNDRFLAV
MNDRFLLO
MNDRFLLW
MXVLFLMA
ORPKFLMA
ORPKFLRW
PNVDFLMA
STAGFLBS
STAGFLMA
STAGFLSH
YULEFLMA

33

7692

V Coord
7684
7569
7614
7712
7628
7626
7635
7642
7642
7648
7634
7618
7656
7638
7661
7623
7658
7658
7652
7672
7786
7716
7661
7673
7684
7708
7682
7692
7642
7707
7695
7712
7586

1271

H Coord
1324
1278
1247
1242
1240
1230
1236
1261
1249
1276
1268
1292
1256
1286
1288
1285
1278
1262
1272
1281
1276
1280
1245
1248
1246
1318
1264
127
1218
1153
17
1163
1295

LN

Airline
Distance
17
39
26
12
23
25
22
17
18
15
19
25
13
18
12
23
11
12
13
8
30
9
13
10
9
16
4
Q
24
38
32
35
35

Docket No. 030851-TP
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JCVLFLCL 135
14
-7 Aufine
ol -t Distance Raw Score
JOVLFLCL 15 14
JCVLFLSM 13 44
JCVLFLRV 11 84
JCVLFLLF 18 166
JCVLFLAR 17 89
JCVLFLFC 19 160
JCVLFLNO 12 101
JCVLFLSJ 12 26
JCVLFLIT 13 119
JCVLFLWC 8 156
JCVLFLBW 18 118
JCVLFLOW 23 178
JCVLFLIA 25 232
MNDRFLAV 13 100
MNDRFLLO 10 110
ORPKFLMA 4 131
JCBHFLAB 23 253
JCBHFLSP- 22 234
FTGRFLMA 26 348
MNORFLLW 9 304
ORPKFLRW 0 195
JCBHFLMA 25 112
BLDWFLMA 17 316
PNVOFLMA 24 205
YULEFLMA 35 327
MDBGFLPM 9 284
GCSPFLCN 12 268
MXVLFLMA 16 323
FRBHFLFP 39 206
STAGFLMA 32 136
STAGFLSH 35 225
KYHGFLMA 30 310
STAGFLBS 38 246

Diff

30
71
152

147
87
13

106

143

102

161

219
87
o7

118

239

220

336

290

182
98

302

. 192

313

271

255

309

193

122

212

296

232

UNE Zone

NUNWNBRIRXRWNWOWNNOWRSNNNRNMNNONNSND AN WORN -

Include?
Y

AT,
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JCVLFLSS 2625
26
’ Airine
- cii - Distance Raw Score Diff UNE Zone Include?
CVLFLSJ) 12 26 0 2 Y
JOVLFLJT 13 19 a3 1
JCVLFLSM 13 44 18 1, Y
JCVLFLRV " 84 58 2
JCVLFLAR 17 88 62 2
MNDRFLAV 13 100 74 2
JCVLFLBW 18 116 90 2
MNDRFLLO 10 110 84 2
JCVLFLFC 19 160 134 1
JCVLFLWC 8 156 130 2
ORPKFLMA 4 131 105 2
JCVLFLNO 12 101 75 2
JCVLFLLF 18 166 140 3
MNDRFLLW 9 304 278 3
JCBHFLSP 22 234 208 1
JCBHFLAB 23 253 227 2
ORPKFLRW 0 195 169 2
JCVLFLOW 23 175 148 3
FTGRFLMA 26 349 323 3
JCBHFLMA 25 112 85 2
PNVDFLMA 24 205 179 2
JCVLFLIA 25 232 206 2
GCSPFLCN 12 268 242 3
MDBGFLPM 9 284 . 258 3
BLDWFLMA 17 316 289 3
MXVLFLMA 16 323 296 3
YULEFLMA 35 327 301 3 )
FRBHFLFP 39 206 180 2
STAGFLMA 32 136 109 3
STAGFLSH 35 225 199 2
STAGFLBS 38 v 246 219 2 .
KYHGFLMA 30 310 - 283 3 -

e oK -



JCVLFLRV

clli

———
JCVLFLRV

JCVLFLNO
JCVLFLWC
JCVLFLIT
JCVLFLLF
JCVLFLAR
JCVLFLFC
ORPKFLMA
MNDRFLAV
JCVLFLBW
MNDRFLLO
ORPKFLRW
JCVLFLOW
MNDRFLLW
JCVLFLIA
JCBHFLSP
JCBHFLAB
BLDWFLMA
FTGRFLMA
JCBHFLMA
MODBGFLPM
PNVDFLMA
MXVLFLMA
GCSPFLCN
YULEFLMA
FRBHFLFP
STAGFLMA
STAGFLSH
KYHGFLMA
STAGFLBS

Airfine
Distance

11
12

8
13
18
17
19

84

Raw Score

84
101
156
119
166

89
160
131
100
116
110
185
175
304
232
234
253
316
349
112
284
205
323
268
327
208
136
225
310
246

Diff

17
72
35
82

76
47
16
32
26
111
91
220
148
150
169
232
265
28
200
121
239

184

243
122

141
226

162

UNE Zone

NONBONWORXINONOONSNOLNNNNN=SNWSNDNN

Include?

Y
Y

31 54
Ty
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JCVLFLAR 88.5

89

wrofw T Airine
‘"'dii ' Dislance Raw Score

JCVLFLAR 17 89
JCVLFLFC 19 160
JCVLFLBW 18 116
JCVLFLIT 13 119
MNDRFLAV 13 100
JCBHFLAB 23 253
JCVLFLLF 18 166
JCBHFLSP 22 234
JCVLFLOW 23 175
FTGRFLMA 26 349
MNDRFLLO 10 110
JCVLFLWC 8 156
JCBHFLMA 25 112
ORPKFLMA 4 131
JCVLFLIA 25 232
PNVDFLMA 24 205
MNDRFLLW 9 304
ORPKFLRW o 195
YULEFLMA 35 327
GCSPFLCN 12 268
BLOWFLMA 17 316
FRBHFLFP 39 208
MDBGFLPM 9 284
MXVLFLMA 16 323
STAGFLMA 32 136
STAGFLSH 35 225
STAGFLBS 38 246
KYHGFLMA 30 310

Diff

72
27
31
12
164
77
145

261
22

23

43
144
17
215
107
238
180
227
118
198
234

137
157
221

UNE Zone

ey

WNNWDWWNWGRWWRNWRNRNNNMNNNNWW2WNN=N=N

Include?
Y

<<=

" _[‘.‘
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MNDRFLLO 110

110

R - Airline
T dii Distance Raw Score
MNDRFLLO 10 110
MNDRFLLW 9 304
ORPKFLMA 4 134
ORPKFLRW 0 195
JCVLFLWC 8 156
JCBHFLSP 22 234
GCSPFLCN 12 268
JCVLFLFC 19 160
PNVDFLMA 24 205
JCBHFLAB 23 253
JCBHFLMA 25 112
JCVLFLLF 18 166
MDBGFLPM 9 284
FTGRFLMA 26 349
JCVLFLOW 23 175
JCVLFLIA 25 232
BLDWFLMA 17 316
MXVLFLMA 16 323
STAGFLMA 32 136
STAGFLSH 35 225
YULEFLMA 35 az7
STAGFLBS 38 248
FRBHFLFP 39 206
KYHGFLMA 30 310

Ditf UNE Zone Include?

Y

194
21
85
46

124

158
50
95

143

Y
Y

56
174
239
65
122
206
213
26
115
217
136
96
200

WNRNWNWRQRWNWOWORNNNS2WSNOMNWN

e NI
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JCBHFLMA

.’Eali.

P
JCBHFLMA

JCBHFLSP
JCBHFLAB
PNVDFLMA
FTGRFLMA
JCVLFLFC
JCVLFLOW
JCVLFLLF
MNDRFLLW
JCVLFLIA
FRBHFLFP
ORPKFLRW
YULEFLMA
GCSPFLCN
STAGFLMA
MOBGFLPM
BLOWFLMA
STAGFLSH
STAGFLBS
MXVLFLMA
KYHGFLMA

Airine
Distance

25
22
23
24
26
19
23
18

9
25
39

0
35
12
32

9
17
35
38
16
30

115

112

Raw Score

112
234
253
205
349
160
175
166
304
232
206
185
327
268
136
284
316
225
246
323
310

Diff

122
141

238
49
63

192
121
95

215
157

24
173
204
114
134
211
198

UNE Zone

e

WONNOWWWWWNNNWOWOWASAONN-AN

Include?
Y
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Late Filed Exhibit 104
Page820f 114
Section 5

Page 29 of 43



STAGFLMA
L 2IT D7, Aitline
odi . Distance

STAGFLMA 32
STAGFLSH 35
STAGFLBS 38
PNVDFLMA 24
MNDRFLLW 9
GCSPFLCN 12
JCBHFLSP 22
JCBHFLAB 23
ORPKFLRW [1]
FTGRFLMA 26
MDBGFLPM 9
JCVLFLFC 19
JCVLFLLF 18
JCVLFLOW 23
KYHGFLMA 30
JCVLFLIA 25
MXVLFLMA 16
BLDWFLMA 17
FRBHFLFP 39
YULEFLMA 35

135.5

136

Raw Score

136
225
246
205
304
268
234
253
195
349
284
160
166
175
310
232
323
316
206
az7

Diff

110
70
168
133
98
117
60
214
149
25

39
174
97
187
180
71
191

UNE Zone

WNOWUNWRWW=2SWWNNSWWNNN W

Include?
Y

AT
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JCWLFLFC

o Tan

JCVLFLFC

JCVLFLLF
JCVLFLOW
JCBHFLAB
FTGRFLMA
JCVLFLIA
JCBHFLSP
PNVDFLMA
MNDRFLLW
YULEFLMA
ORPKFLRW
FRBHFLFP
BLDWFLMA
GCSPFLCN
MDBGFLPM
MXVLFLMA
STAGFLSH
STAGFLBS
KYHGFLMA

160.25
160
Airline

Distance Raw Score
19 160
18 166
23 175
23 253
26 349
25 232
22 234
24 205
9 304
35 327
0 195
39 206
17 316
12 268
9 284
16 323
35 225
38 246
30 310

Diff

14

189
72
74

144
167
35
46
155

UNE Zone

108 .

124
162
65
85
149

[

WNNWOWLWWRORNWLWN=2S2NONWLW=

Include?
Y

<

~<

e
Dy
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ORPKFLRW 195

195

s Airtine
- dh v Dislance Raw Score

ORPKFLRW 4] 185
MNDRFLLW 9 304
MDBGFLPM 9 284
GCSPFLCN 12 268
MXVLFLMA 16 323
BLDWFLMA 17 316
PNVDFLMA 24 205
KYHGFLMA 30 310
STAGFLSH 35 225
STAGFLBS 38 246

Diff

109
B9
73

128

121
10

115
30
51

UNE Zone

NNWONWWWWWN

Include?

< << <<=

cver
XYY
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ORPKFLRW

-
i

-

di -

#’:‘
PNVDFLMA

STAGFLSH
STAGFLBS

Aidine
Distance
24
35
38

1985

205

Raw Score
205
225
246

Diff

10
30
51

UNE Zone

o

2
2
2

Include?
Y
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ORPKFLRW

STAGFLSH

STAGFLBS

Airline
Distance

35
38

195
225

Raw Score Diff UNE Zone Include?
225 30 2 Y

246 51 2 Y

[Z8 e
a
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Docket No. 030851-TP

Late Filed Exhibit 104
Page 88 of 114
Section 5
Page 35 of 48
HOSNFLXA 8118 1231 !
o Airline
- ool V Coord H Coord Distance
WWSPFLHI 8077 1228 13
WWSPFLSH 8090 1223 10
ALFAFLXA 8183 1122 41
BAYUFLXA 8220 1180 37
BHPKFLXA 8180 1157 31
BRNDFLXA 8157 1116 39
BYSHFLXA 8194 1140 a8
CLWRFLXA 8202 1203 28
CNSDFLXA 8191 1196 26
CRWOFLXA 8151 1169 23
DNDNFLXA 8191 1210 25
FHSDFLXA 8205 1178 33
GNDYFLXA 8209 1189 35
HDSNFLXA 8118 1231 0
HYPKFLXA 8175 1148 32
INRKFLXX 8223 1203 35
KYSTFLXA 8154 1185 19
LLMNFLXA 8217 1167 38
LNLKFLXA 8116 1183 16
LRGOFLXA 8213 1201 32
LUTZFLXA 8134 1169 21
MNLKFLXA 8114 1213 [
NGBHFLXA 8226 1191 37
NPRCFLXA 8135 1225 3
OLDSFLXA 8178 1186 23
PNCRFLXA 8152 1085 48
PNLSFLXA 8206 1190 31
PSDNFLXA 8230 1169 ..~ 41
PTCYFLXA 8128 1098 43 y
RSKNFLXA 8214 1118 47
SGBEFLXA 8241 1174 43
SKWYFLXA 8230 1165 42
SLSPFLXA 8159 1156 28
SMNLFLXA 8164 1152 29
SNSPFLXA 8144 1207 12
SPBGFLXA 8225 1159 41 -
SPBGFLXS 8238 1159 45
STGRFLXA 8178 1208 21
SWTHFLXA 8174 1170 27
TAMPFLXE 8160 1135 34
TAMPFLXX 8172 1147 3z
THNTFLXA 8136 1132 32
TMTRFLXA 8150 1145 a0
TRSPFLXA 8164 1216 16
UNVRFLXA 8150 1153 27
WIMMFLXA 8205 1101 50
WLCHFLXA 8110 1159 23 1
WLCRFLXA 8185 1148 e 34 . -
WSSDFLXA 8175 1156 30 o
YBCTFLXA 8169 1145 32
DDCYFLXA 8068 1147 3
SNANFLXA 8080 1159 26
TLCHFLXA 8049 1157 32

53



WSSDFLXA

ol

WSSDFLXA

BHPKFLXA
HYPKFLXA
TAMPFLXX
SMNLFLXA
YBCTFLXA
SWTHFLXA
WLCRFLXA
SLSPFLXA
BYSHFLXA
UNVRFLXA
CRWDFLXA
TAMPFLXE
TMTRFLXA
OLDSFLXA
ALFAFLXA
FHSDFLXA
GNDYFLXA
KYSTFLXA
BRNDFELXA
CNSDFLXA
LUMNFLXA
LUTZFLXA
PNLSFLXA
THNTFLXA
SPBGFLXA
BAYUFLXA
STGRFLXA
CLWRFLXA
DNDNFLXA
PSDNFLXA
RSKNFLXA
SKWYFLXA
LRGOFLXA
SNSPFLXA
NGBHFLXA
SPBGFLXS
TRSPFLXA
WIMMFLXA
LNLKFLXA
WLCHFLXA
INRKFLXX
SGBEFLXA
PNCRFLXA
PTCYFLXA
NPRCFLXA
MNLKFEXA
HDSNFLXA
SNANFLXA
DDCYFLXA
WWSPFLSH
WWSPFLHI
TLCHFLXA

Alrline
Distance

22.25

22

Raw Score
22
43
66
48

141
97
46

133
90

291
83
83
50

118

153

233
77

117

266

111
61

119

224
40

262
48
84

109
34

168
92

233

108

114

228

110

198

148

271

252

240

200

148

301

179

134

285

171

300

199

217

249

305

Diff

21
44
25
118
75
24
110

269

61
28
$6
131
211
55
95
244
89
39
96
202

. 18

239
24

86

1"
146

70
n

86

92
206

88
177
126
249
230
217
178
126
279
157
1M
263
148
278
177
185
227
283

UNE Zone

"
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include?
Y
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CLWRFLXA

<13

T

CLWRFLXA

LRGOFLXA
CNSDFLXA
PNLSFLXA
DNONFLXA
INRKFEXX
FHSDFLXA
STGRFLXA
NGBHFLXA
BAYUFLXA
OLDSFLXA
GNDYFLXA
LLMNFLXA
TRSPFLXA
SWTHFLXA
PSONFLXA
SKWYFLXA
SPBGFLXA
SGBEFLXA
BHPKFLXA
KYSTFLXA
SPBGFLXS
WLCRFLXA
SNSPFLXA
HYPKFLXA
CRWDFLXA
TAMPFLXX
SMNLFLXA
SLSPFLXA
BYSHFLXA
YBCTFLXA

UNVRFLXA -

NPRCFLXA
TMTRFLXA
LUTZFLXA
TAMPFLXE
ALFAFLXA
RSKNFLXA
LNLKFLXA
HDSNFLXA
MNLKFLXA
BRNDFLXA
THNTFLXA
WIMMFLXA
WLCHFLXA
WWSPFLSH
PNCRFLXA
PTCYFLXA
WWSPFLHI
SNANFLXA
DDCYFLXA
TLCHFLXA

Airline
Distance
28
32
26
31
25
as
33
21
37
37
23
35
38
16
27
41
42
41
43
31
19
45
34
12
32
23
32
29
28
38
32

27 -

6
30
2%
34
41
47
16

0

&
29
32
50
23
10
48
43
13
26
31
32

338

34

Raw Score

34
114
61
40
168
200
77
109
110
84
153
117

Diff

28

135
166
43
75
7
51
120

85
115
12

74
13
115
10
233
166
99
195
33

14
108

258

100

85
191

17
200
200
219
138
252

78
228
237
206
183
267
145
215
267
166
21

UNE Zone
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Include?
Y

Y
Y
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BHPKFLXA 43.25
43
" Alrine
ool Distance Raw Score
BHPKFLXA 31 43
WLCRFLXA 34 133
HYPKFLXA 32 66
SWTHFLXA 27 46
TAMPFLXX 32 48
SMNLFLXA | 29 141
YBCTFLXA 32 a7
SLSPFLXA 28 S0
BYSHFLXA 38 291
OLDSFLXA 23 153
GNDYFLXA 35 117
CRWDFLXA 23 83
UNVRFLXA 27 83
TAMPFLXE 34 50
FHSDFLXA 33 77
TMTRFIXA 30 118
ALFAFLXA 41 233
LEMNFLXA 38 119
KYSTFLXA 19 266
BAYUFLXA 37 84
SPBGFLXA 41 46
BRNDFLXA 3¢ 1
LUTZFLXA 21 224
STGRFLXA 21 109
PSDNFLXA 41 92
SKWYFLXA 42 108
RSKNFLXA 47 233
THNTFLXA 32 262
LRGOFLXA 32 114
DNDNFLXA 25 168
NGBHFLXA 37 110
SPBGFLXS 45 199
INRKFLXX 35 200
TRSPFLXA 16 148
SNSPFLXA i2 228
WIMMFLXA 50 274
SGBEFLXA 43 148
LNLKFLXA 16 252
WLCHFLXA 23 240
PNCRFLXA 48 301
PTCYFLXA 43 179
NPRCFLXA 6 134
MNLKFLXA 6 285
HOSNFILXA 0 171
SNANFLXA 26 300
WWSPFLSH 10 217
DDCYFLXA 31 199
WWSPFLHI 13 249

TLCHFLXA 32 305

Diff

89
23

98

47
248
110

74

40

40

75
180
75
223
41

68

181

65

49

65
180
218

71
125

67
156
157
105
185
228
105
209
196
258
136

90
242
128
257
174
156
206
262

UNE Zone

rfy
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Include?
Y
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SPBGFLXA

clii

SPBGFLXA

SKWYFLXA
LLMNFLXA
PSDNFLXA
SPBGFLXS
GNDYFLXA
BAYUFLXA
SGBEFLXA
FHSDFLXA
NGBHFLXA
BYSHFLXA
WLCRFLXA
RSKNFLXA
LRGOFLXA
INRKFLXX
OLDSFLXA
ALFAFLXA
YBCTFLXA
SMNLFLXA
DNDNFLXA
WIMMFLXA
SLSPFILXA
TAMPFLXE
STGRFLXA
CRWDFLXA
UNVRFLXA
KYSTFLXA
TMTRFLXA
BRNDFLXA
TRSPFLXA
LUTZFLXA
THNTFLXA
SNSPFLXA
PNCRFLXA
LNLKFLXA
NPRCFLXA
WLCHFLXA
PTCYFLXA
MNLKFLXA
HDSNFLXA
SNANFLXA
WWSPFLSH
DDCYFLXA
WWSPFLHI
TLCHFLXA

Aidine
Distance
41
42
38
41
45
35
37
43
33
37
38

47
32
35
23
41
32
29
25
50
28
34
21
23
27
19

39
18
21
32
12
48
16

23
43

26
10
31
13
32

46

46

Raw Score

46
108
119
92
199
17
84
148
77
110
291
133
233
114
200
153
233
97
141
168
271
80
50
109
83
83
2866
118
11
148
224
262
228
an
252
134
240
179
285
171
300
217
189
249
- 305

Diff

62
73
46
183
71
38
102
31

245

187
68
154
107
187
51
95
122
225
44

63
37
37
220

65
102
178
216
182
255
206

88
194
133
239
125
254
1
153
203
)

UNE Zone

CWONONNUWUNNWWASWNNNANA AN WSNNN - et e od b b bbb b N =

Include?
Y
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TAMPFLXE 50

50

LT Airline
L Distance Raw Score Diff UNE Zone Include?
TAMPFLXE 34 50 0 2 Y
YBCTFLXA 32 97 47 2 Y
TMTRFLXA 30 118 68 |
SMNLFLXA 29 141 91 2
SLSPFLXA 28 [0 40 1
UNVRFLXA 27 83 33 1
BRNDFLXA 39 m 61 2
THNTFLXA 32 262 212 3
WLCRFLXA 34 133 83 1
ALFAFLXA 41 233 183 2
BYSHFLXA a3 291 241 1
CRWDFLXA 23 83 33 1
LUTZFLXA 21 224 174 2
KYSTFLXA 19 266 216 2
PTCYFLXA 43 179 129 3
OLDSFLXA 23 153 103 1
PNCRFLXA 48 301 251 3
RSKNFLXA A7 233 183 3
WIMMFLXA 50 271 22% 3
WLCHFLXA 23 240 190 2
GNDYFLXA 35 117 67 1
FHSDFLXA a3 77 27 1
LLMNFLXA a8 118 69 1
LNLKFLXA 16 252 t202 3
BAYUFLXA a7 84 34 1
STGRFLXA 21 109 59 1 - -
SNSPFLXA 12 228 178 1
SKWYFLXA 42 108 58 2
PSDNFLXA 41 92 42 1
SPBGFLXS 45 199 149 1
DNDNFLXA 25 168 . . 118 - 1 ~
TRSPFLXA 16 148 oe 2
1RGOFLXA 32 114 64 1
SNANFLXA 26 300 250 0
NGBHFLXA 37 110 60 1
SGBEFLXA 43 148 98 1
MNLKFLXA 6 285 235 2
INRKFLXX 35 200 150 1
NPRCFLXA 6 134 84 2
DDCYFLXA 31 199 149 0
HDSNFLXA 0 171 121 2
WWSPFLSH 10 217 167 2 '
TLCHFLXA 32 305 255 [ ..
WWSPFLHI 13 249 | 199 ¢re0 3 A



FHSDFLXA

* o

.
FHSDFLXA

GNDYFLXA
BAYUFLXA
LLMNFLXA
LRGOFLXA
NGBHFLXA
SKWYFLXA
PSDNFLXA
OLDSFLXA
INRKFLXX
WLCRFLXA
DNDNFLXA
SGBEFLXA
BYSHFLXA
STGRFLXA
SPBGFLXS
SMNLFLXA
SLSPFLXA
KYSTFLXA
CRWDFLXA
TRSPFLXA
UNVRFLXA
ALFAFLXA
RSKNFLXA
TMTRFLXA
SNSPFLXA
LUTZFLXA
BRNOFLXA
WIMMFLXA
THNTFLXA
NPRCFLXA
LNLKFLXA
WLCHFLXA
MNLKFLXA
HOSNFLXA
PNCRFLXA
PTCYFLXA
SNANFLXA
WWSPFLSH
WWSPFLHI
ODCYFLXA
TLCHFLXA

Airtine
Distance

76.75

Raw Score

117

19
114
110
108

92
153
200
133
168
148
291
109
199
141

266

148

233
118
228
224
111
21
262
134
252
T 240
285
17
301
179
300
217
249
199
305

Diff

41

42
a7

31
15
77
123
56
91
72
215
32
123
65
13
189

7

156
156

151
148

185

57
176
163
209

95
224
102
224
140
172
123
228

tyn

UNE Zone
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Include?
Y

Y
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CRWDFLXA

i ¢

ey
CRWDFLXA

SLSPFLXA
KYSTFLXA
UNVRFLXA
LUTZFLXA
SMNLFELXA
TMTRFLXA
OLDSFLXA
LNLKFLXA
WLCRFLXA
SNSPFLXA
THNTFLXA
WLCHFLXA
STGRFLXA
TRSPFLXA
BYSHFLXA
BRNDFLXA
ALFAFLXA
GNDYFLXA
DNDNFLXA
NPRCFLXA
MNLKFLXA
LLMNFLXA
LRGOFLXA
HDSNFLXA
SNANFLXA
PTCYFLXA
NGBHFLXA
PSDNFLXA
SKWYFLXA
INRKFLXX ~
RSKNFLXA
WWSPFLSH
PNCRFLXA
SPBGFLXS
WIMMF LXA
DDCYFLXA
SGBEFLXA
WWSPFLH!
TLCHFLXA

Airline
Dislance

8325

83

Raw Score
83
20
266

83
224
141
118
153
252
133
228
262
240
109
148
291
11
233
17
168
134
285
119
114
71
300
178
110

108
200
233
217
301
199
271
199
148
249
305

Diff

183

141

17
150
134
218
116
188
116

65
166
222

UNE Zone
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Include?
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PSDNFLXA

ey
PSDNFLXA

SKWYFLXA
SGBEFLXA
LLMNFLXA
SPBGFLXS
GNDYFLXA
NGBHFLXA
INRKFLXX
LRGOFLXA
BYSHFLXA
WLCRFLXA
RSKNFLXA
DNDNFLXA
OLDSFLXA
STGRFLXA
ALFAFLXA
WIMMFLXA
KYSTFLXA
TRSPFLXA
BRNDFLXA
SNSPFLXA
LUTZFLXA
THNTFLXA
NPRCFLXA
LNLKFLXA
PNCRFLXA
WLCHFLXA
MNLKFLXA
PTCYFLXA
HODSNFLXA
SNANFLXA
WWSPFLSH
DDCYFLXA
WWSPFLHI
TLCHFLXA

Airine
Distance
41
42
43
38
45
35
37
35
32
38

47
25
23
21
41

19
16
39
12
21
32

16
48
23

43

26
10
3
13
32

91.75

92

Raw Score

92
108
148
119
199
117
110
200
114
291
133
233
168
153
109
233
2n1
266
148
11
228
224
262
134
252
301
240
285
179
7
300
s 217
199
249
305

Diff

0
16
57
27

108
26
19

108
22

200
41

141
76
62
17

141

179

174

19

133
170

42
161
209
148
194

87

80
209
125
108
157
213

UNE Zone
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STGRFLXA 1085
109
Airhine
T o Distance Raw Score
STGRFLXA 21 109
DNDNFLXA 25 168
TRSPFLXA 16 148
OLDSFLXA 23 153
KYSTFLXA 18 266
SNSPFLXA 12 228
NPRCFLXA 6 134
LUTZFLXA 21 224
WLCRFLXA 34 133
MNLKFLXA 6 285
HOSNFLXA 4] 171
LNLKFLXA 16 252
BYSHFLXA 38 291
WLCHFLXA 23 240
ALFAFLXA 41 233
THNTFLXA 32 262
WWSPFLSH 10 217
BRNDFLXA 39 i
RSKNFLXA 47 233
WWSPFLHI 13 249
WIMMFLXA 50 271
SNANFLXA 26 300
PTCYFLXA 43 178
PNCRFLXA 48 301
DOCYFLXA 31 199

TLCHFEXA 32 305

Diff

40
45
158
120
25
116
24
177

144
183
131
125
153
108

125
140
162
192

70
192

91
196

UNE Zone

COWWOWWWNNWNNAWNNSNNSAN2N -

Include?
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<
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BRNDFLXA 111
111
ke : Alnline
oo dif L Distance Raw Score
BRNDFLXA 39 111
ALFAFLXA 41 233
THNTFLXA 32 262
PNCRFLXA 48 301
PTCYFLXA 43 179
WLCRFLXA 34 133
BYSHFLXA 38 291
WIMMELXA 50 271
LUTZFLXA 21 224
RSKNFLXA 47 233
WLCHFLXA 23 240
KYSTFLXA 19 266
LNLKFLXA 16 252
SNANFLXA 26 300
SNSPFLXA 12 228
DDCYFLXA 31 189
MNLKFLXA ] 285
TLCHFLXA 32 305
HDSNFLXA 0 171
WWSPFLSH 10 217
WWSPFLHI 13 248

Diff

122
151
190

180
160
113
122
129
155
1414
183
117

174
194

106
138

UNE Zone
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Include?
Y
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WLCRFLXA

C:lli

—
WLCRFLXA

BYSHFLXA
ALFAFLXA
RSKNFLXA
KYSTFLXA
THNTFLXA
WIMMFLXA
LUTZFLXA
PNCRFLXA
SNSPFLXA
WLCHFLXA
LNLKFLXA
MNLKFLXA
SNANFLXA
HDSNFLXA
DOCYFLXA
WWSPFLSH
WWSPFLHI
TLCHFLXA

Airline
Distance

41
47
19
32
50
21
48
i2
23
16

26

31
10
13
32

1325

133

Raw Score
133
291
233
233
266
262
271
224
301
228
240
252
285
300
171
199
217
249
305

Diff

159
01
101
134
12¢
138

92
168

96
107
120
153
168

39

67

84
116
172

UNE Zone

CQWNONONWN=WUNWWLWNWN =~

Include?

Y
Y
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HDSNFLXA

Ve <
Sl
TIDGNFLIA

MNLKFLXA
WWSPFLSH
SNSPFLXA
WWSPFLH|
LNLKFLXA
KYSTFLXA
LUTZFLXA
WLCHFLXA
SNANFLXA
DDCYFLXA
THNTFLXA
TLCHFLXA
ALFAFLXA
RSKNFLXA
PNCRFLXA
WIMMFLXA

10
12
13
16
19
21
23
26
31
32
32
41
47
48

171,25

171

Raw Score

171
285
217
228
249
252
266
224
240
300
189
262
305
233
233
301
271

Diff

114
46
57
78
81
95
53
€8

129
28
90

134
62
62

130

100

e

UNE Zone

WWWNOWOONNNWW=2RNNN

Include?

< <
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v
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HDSNFLXA

amg e

ol

ALFAFLXA

RSKNFLXA
PNCRFLXA
WIMMFLXA

Airine
Distance
41
47
48
50

17125

233

Raw Score
233
233
301
271

Diff UNE Zone
62
62
130
100

0"

WWwWwNn

Include?

<=<=<=
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r
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6 Trigger Analysis



BellSouth Estimates

clii Count CLEC
ARCHFLMA
BCRTFLBT 5

BCRTFLMA 5 1 2 .3 4
BCRTFLSA 3

BGPIFLMA

BKVLFLJF

BLDWFLMA

BLGLFLMA

BNNLFLMA

BRSNFLMA

BYBHFLMA 2 1 2

CCBHFLAF
CCBHFLMA
CDKYFLMA
CFLDFLMA
CHPLFLJA
CNTMFLLE
COCOFLMA
COCOFLME
CSCYFLBA
DBRYFLOL
DBRYFLMA
DELDFLMA
DLBHFLKP 2 1 5
DLBHFLMA 3

DLSPFLMA

DNLNFLWM

DRBHFLMA 4 1 2 3 6
DYBHFLFN
DYBHFLMA
DYBHFLOB
DYBHFLOS
DYBHFLPO
EGLLFLBG
EGLLFLIH
EORNFLMA
FLBHFLMA
FRBHFLFP
FTGRFLMA
FTLDFLCR
FTLDFLCY
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLMR
FTLDFLOA
FTLDFLPL
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLWN
FTPRFLMA
GCSPFLCN
GCVLFLMA
GENVFLMA o
GLBRFLMC .
GSVLFLMA
GSVLFLNW
HAVNFLMA
HBSDFLMA
HLNVFLMA
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLPE
HLWDFLWH
HMSTFLHM
HMSTFLNA
HTISFLMA
HWTHFLMA
ISLMFLMA
JAY_FLMA
JCBHFLAB
JCBHFLMA
JCBHFLSP
JCVLFLAR
JCVLFLBW
JCVLFLCL
JCVLFLFC
JCVLFLIA
JCVLFLST
JCVLFLLF
JCVLFLNO
JCVLFLOW
JCVLFLRV
JCVLFLSY
JCVLFLSM
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JCVLFLWC
JPTRFLMA
KYHGFLMA
KYLRFLLS
KYLRFLMA
KYWSFLMA
LKCYFLMA
LKMRFLMA
LYHNFLOH
MCNPFLMA
MDBGFLPM
MIAMFLAE
MAMFLAL
MIAMFLAP
MIAMFLBA
MIAMFLBC
MIAMFLBR
MIAMFLCA
MIAMFLFL
MIAMFLGR
MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLPL
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
MIAMFLWM
MICCFLBB
MLBRFLMA
MLTNFLRA
MNDRFLAV
MNDRFLLO
MNDRFLLW
MNSNFLMA
MRTHFLVE
MXVLFLMA
NDADFLAC
NDADFLBR
NDADFLGG
NDADFLOL
NKLRFLMA
NSBHFLMA
NWBYFLMA
OKHLFLMA
OLTWFLLN
ORLDFLAP
ORLDFLCL
ORLDFLMA
ORLDFLPC
ORLDFLPH
ORLDFLSA
ORPKFLMA
ORPKFLRW
OVIDFLCA
PACEFLPV
PAHKFLMA
PCBHFLNT
PLCSFLMA
PLTKFLMA
PMBHFLCS
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLTA
PMPKFLMA
PNCYFLCA
PNCYFLMA
PNSCFLBL
PNSCFLFP
PNSCFLHC
PNSCFLPB
PNSCFLWA
PNVDFLMA
PRRNFLMA
PRSNFLFD
PTSLFLMA
PTSLFLSO
SBSTFLFE
SBSTFLMA
SGKYFLMA
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SNFRFLMA

STAGFLBS

STAGFLMA 2 1 2
STAGFLSH
STRTFLMA
SYHSFLCC
TRENFLMA
TTVLFLMA
VERNFLMA
VRBHFLBE
VRBHFLMA
WELKFLMA
WPBHFLAN
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLGR
WPBHFLHH
WPBHFLLE
WPBHFLRB
WPBHFLRP
WWSPFLHI
WWSPFLSH
YNFNFLMA
YNTWFLMA
YULEFLMA
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Adjusted BellSouth Estimates

clii Count CLEC
ARCHFLMA

BCRTFLBT 2 1
BCRTFLMA 3 1
BCRTFLSA 1 1
BGPIFLMA

BKVLFLJF

BLDWFLMA

BLGLFLMA

BNNLFLMA

BRSNFLMA

BYBHFLMA 2 1 2

CCBHFLAF

CCBHFLMA

CDKYFLMA

CFLDFLMA

CHPLFLJA

CNTMFLLE

COCOFLMA

COCOFLME

CSCYFLBA

DBRYFLDL

DBRYFLMA

DELDFLMA

DLBHFLKP 1 1

OLBHFLMA 1 1

DLSPFLMA . s
DNLNFLWM

DRBHFLMA 3 1 2 3
DYBHFLFN
DYBHFLMA
DYBHFLOB
DYBHFLOS
DYBHFLPO
EGLLFLBG
EGLLFLIH
EORNFLMA
FLBHFLMA
FRBHFLFP
FTGRFLMA
FTLDFLCR
FTLDFLCY
FTLDFLJA
FTLDFLMR
FTLDFLOA
FTLDFLPL
FTLDFLSG
FTLDFLSU
FTLDFLWN
FTPRFLMA
GCSPFLCN
GCVLFLMA
GENVFLMA
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HUNVFLMA
HLWDFLHA
HLWDFLMA
HLWDFLPE
HLWDFLWH
HMSTFLHM
HMSTFLNA
HTISFLMA
HWTHFLMA
ISLMFLMA
JAY_FLMA
JCBHFLAB
JCBHFLMA
JCBHFLSP
JCVLFLAR
JCVLFLBW
JCVIFLCL
JOVLFLEC
JCVLFLIA
JCVLFLST
JCVLFLLF
JCVLFLNO
JCVLFLOW
JCVLFLRV
JCVLFLSY
JCVLFLSM
JCVLFLWC
JPTRFLMA
KYHGFLMA

MDBGFLPM
MIAMFLAE
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MIAMFLHL
MIAMFLIC
MIAMFLKE
MIAMFLME
MIAMFLNM
MIAMFLNS
MIAMFLOL
MIAMFLPB
MIAMFLPL
MIAMFLRR
MIAMFLSH
MIAMFLSO
MIAMFLWD
MIAMFLWM
MICCFLBB
MLBRFLMA
MLTNFLRA
MNDRFLAV
MNDRFLLO
MNDRFLLW
MNSNFLMA
MRTHFLVE
MXVLFLMA
NDADFLAC
NDADFLBR
NDADFLGG
NDADFLOL
NKLRFLMA
NSBHFLMA
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OKHLFLMA
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ORLDFLPC
ORLDFLPH
ORLDFLSA
ORPKFLMA
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OVIDFLCA
PACEFLPV
PAHKFLMA
PCBHFLNT
PLCSFLMA
PLTKFLMA
PMBHFLCS
PMBHFLFE
PMBHFLMA
PMBHFLTA
PMPKFLMA
PNCYFLCA
PNCYFLMA
PNSCFLBL
PNSCFLFP
PNSCFLHC
PNSCFLPB
PNSCFLWA
PNVDFLMA
PRRNFLMA
PRSNFLFD
PTSLFLMA
PTSLFLSO
SBSTFLFE
SBSTFLMA
SGKYFLMA
SNFRFLMA
STAGFLBS
STAGFLMA
STAGFLSH
STRTFLMA
SYHSFLCC
TRENFLMA
TTVLFLMA
VERNFLMA
VRBHFLBE
VRBHFLMA
WELKFLMA
WPBHFLAN
WPBHFLGA
WPBHFLGR
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WPBHFLLE
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WWSPFLHI
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YNTWFLMA
YULEFLMA
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Verlzon Estimates

oii Counl
ABDLFLXA
ALFAFLXA 2
ALTRFLXA
ANMRFLXA
BARTFLXA
BAYUFIXA &
BBPKFLXA
BHPKFLXA 38
BRBAFLXA
BRJTFLXA
BRNDFLXA 7
BRTNFLXX
BYSHFLXA
CLWRFLXA
CNSDFLXA
CRWDFLXA
CYGRFLXA
DNDNFLXA
DUNDFLXA
ENWDFLXA
FHSDFLXA 5
FRSTFLXA
GNDYFLXA 5
HOSNFLXA 2
HGLOFLXA
HNCYFLXA
HNCYFLXN
HYPKFILXA &
INLKFLXA
INRKFLXX
KYSTFLXA
LGBKFLXA
LKALFLXA
LKLDFLXA
LKLDFLXE
LKLDFLXN
LKWLFLXA
LKWLFLXE
LLMNFLXA 6
LNLKFLXA
LRGOFLXA
LUTZFLXA
MLBYFLXA
MNLKFLXA 1
MYCYFLXA
NGBHFLXA
NPRCFLXA
NRPTFLXA
NRSOFLXA
OLDSFILXA 5
OSPRFLXA
PKCYFLXA
PLMTFLXA
PLSLFLXA
PNCRFLXA
PNLSFILXA 8
POINFLXA
PRSHFLXA
PSDNFLXA 5
PTCYFLXA
RSKNFLXA
SARKFLXA
SEKYFLXA
SGBEFLXA
SKWYFLXA
SLSPFLXA
SMNLFLXA
SNSPFLXA
SPBGFLXA
SPBGFLXS
SPRGFLXA
SRSTFLXA
SSDSFLXA -
STGRFLXA
SWTHFILXA
TAMPFLXE
TAMPFLXX
THNTFLXA
TMTRFLXA
TRSPFLXA
UNVRFLXA
VENCFLXA
VENCFLXS
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WIMMFLXA
WLCHFLXA
WLCRFLXA
WNHNFLXC
WSSDFLXA
YBCTFLXA

Adjusted Verizon Estimates

clli
ABDLFLXA
ALFAFLXA
ALTRFLXA
ANMRFLXA
BARTFLXA
BAYUFLXA
BBPKFLXA
BHPKFLXA
BRBAFLXA
BRJTFLXA
BRNDFLXA
BRTNFLXX
BYSHFLXA
CLWRFLXA
CNSDFLXA
CRWDFLXA
CYGRFLXA
DNDNFLXA
DUNDFLXA
ENWDFLXA
FHSDFLXA
FRSTFLXA
GNDYFLXA
HOSNFLXA
HGLDFLXA
HNCYFLXA
HNCYFLXN
HYPKFLXA
INLKFLXA
INRKFLXX
KYSTFLXA
LGBKFLXA
LKALFLXA
LKLDFLXA
LKLDFLXE
LKLDFLXN
LKWLFLXA
LKWLFLXE
LLMNFLXA
LNLKFLXA
LRGOFLXA
LUTZFLXA
MLBYFLXA
MNLKFLXA
MYCYFLXA
NGBHFLXA
NPRCFLXA
NRPTFLXA
NRSDFLXA
OLDSFLXA
OSPRFLXA
PKCYFLXA
PLMTFLXA
PLSLFLXA
PNCRFLXA
PNLSFLXA
POINFLXA
PRSHFLXA
PSDNFLXA
PTCYFLXA
RSKNFLXA
SARKFLXA
SEKYFLXA
SGBEFLXA
SKWYFLXA
SLSPFLXA
SMNLFLXA
SNSPFLXA
SPBGFLXA
SPBGFLXS
SPRGFLXA
SRSTFLXA
SSDSFLXA
STGRFLXA
SWTHFLXA
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TAMPFLXE
TAMPFLXX
THNTFLXA
TMTRFLXA
TRSPFLXA
UNVRFLXA
VENCFLXA
VENCFLXS
WIMMFLXA
WLCHFLXA
WLCRFLXA
WNHNFLXC
WSSDFLXA
YBCTFLXA
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FTWBFLXC

Canval Tel Co Of Flodda
Caniral Tel Co Of Florida
Cantra Tal Co Of Fiorida
Cantral Tel Co Of Florida
Centrai Yol Co ©f Fiorida
Cantrel Tel Go Of Fiorida
Cantral Tel Co O Florida
Centrai Tel Co Of Florids
Central Tel Ca Of Florkia
Centisl Tl Co Of Florids.
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United Twl Co Of Forida

Unilted Tel Co Of Floride
United Tal Co Of Fiorida
Unitad Tul o Of Florida
United Tel Co Of Florida.
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‘Unitad Tel Co Of Florida
United Tal Co OFf Florida
‘Unitad Tel Co Of Florida
Unitad Tel Co Of Fiorida
United Tel Co Of Florida
Unitad Yol Co Of Florida
United Tel Co Of Flarida.
‘Unitad Tel Co Of Florida
Unitad Tel Co OF Florida
United Tel Co Of Florida
United Tel Co Of Florida
United Tel Co Of Forida
United Tal Co Of Florida
United Tel Co Of Florida
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